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if you have any questions regarding this letter, or the attached documents, please let me know.

Bruce Hoogegteger
Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc.




Asbestos Project Notification

Project Reference Number: 25738034
Status: Notification Received
Payment Status: PAID

Nofification Entered By: lCambria Contracting,
ne.

Type: Initial Notification
Notification Received: 8/24/2008
Number of amendments: 0

Contractor Information

FEIN:161542768
Cambria Contracting, Inc.
5105 Lockport Road

Lockport NY 14094
Asbestos License Number: 29410

Duly Authorized Representative
Keith Trosterud, Manager
Phone Number:
E-mail Address:

716-625-6690

Mailing Address

keith@cambriacontracting.com

Project Information

Project Start Date:
Project End Date:
Project Location County:

9/4/2009
9/4/2010
Monroe

Project Location

Building Name:
Room or Location:
Bridge ID#:

Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:

City Town or Village:
State:

Zip Code:

Midtown Tower
Floors 3through 18

140 Clinton Square

Rochester
New York

Building Information

Current Use:

Prior Use:

Approximate Year Built:
Size(sq.ft):

Is this fee exempt project?:
Reason:

Vacant
Commercial
1962
262000

NO




Building Representative/Site Contact

Name: Robert Kreuzer
Phone Number: (716) 882-5476
E-mail Address: kreuzer@liro.com
Cell Phone Number:

Phase Details

Phase # !Phase Start Date !Phase End Date !Phase Location !Phase Scope

Sub-Contractor Details

Name: Asbhestos License Number:

Night/Weekend/Shift Work Details

"|Party for Whom Work is being Performed

First Name: . Last Name:
Organization: Upstate Empire State

Development Corporation
Apt./Suite: Address Line 1: 400 Andrews Street
Address Line 2: City Town or Village: Rochester
Province: State: NY
Zip Code: 14604 Country: United States

Contract Dollar Amount:  $34,000,000.00

Variance Information

Procedures and Type of Equipment and Ventilation Systems Used

Negative Air Filtration Units 2000CFM, Aerospace America H2000A Hepa Vacuum, Pullman Holt 102AS
Respirators 1/2 Face Negative, Wilson Chapin MXPF750 Water Pumps, Teel IPS579E Personal Air Pumps,

BGl Inc ABC Ma_nometer, Omnigard BS2000 Shower, Abatement Tech S5000T

Air Monitoring Firm

Name: Asbestos License Number:

Envoy Environmental Consultants, Inc. 28454

Laboratory Performing Analysis

Name: ELAP Registration Number:
Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc 10958

Type of Asbestos Work

Pipe Related: Yes Siding: No
Clean up: No Vessel covering: Yes
Caulking/mastic: Yes Spray-on insulation: Yes
Roofing/flashing: Yes VAT: Yes
Demiolition: No Demolition Ref#:

Other-specify:




UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY - REGION 2
Division of Enforcement & Compliance Assistance - Air Compliance Branch (DECA-ACB)

290 Broadway - 21 Floor
New York, NY 10007-1866

NOTIFICATION OF DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION

Operator Project # Postmark Date Received Notification
. TYPE OF NOTIFICATION (O = Original/ R=Revised) R
1. FACILITY INFORMATION ( Identify owner, removal contractor, and other operator)
OWNER: '
jon
Address
400 Andrews Streef
City State: ZIP:
NY 14604
Contact: Tek:
|_Robert Kreuzer (716) 882-5476
REMOVAL CONTRACTOR:
: . o
Address:
City: State: Zip:
} ockoort New York 14094
Contact: Tel:
|_William_Eichhorn (716) 625-6690 - |
OTHER OPERATOR: None
Address:
City: State: ZIP:
Contact: Tel:
lil. TYPE OF OPERATION (D = Demolition / R = Renovation) :
R
1 IV. IS ASBESTOS PRESENT? (Yes/No):
‘ Yes
V. FACILITY DESCRIPTION (include building name, number and floor or room number):
Building Name:
Address:
Address:
City State: County:
2r New York Monroe
Site Location:
Fl : Tower hriuah 18 -
Building Size: SqgMleter: | SqFt # of Floors: Age in Years:
538,000 X 18 48
Present Use: Prior Use:

OF ASBESTOS MATERIAL:
TEM (Transmission Electron Microscopy)

Vacant Co i
VI. PROCEDURE, INCLUDING ANALYTICAL METHOD, IF APPROPRIATE, USED TO DETECT THE PRESENCE

PLM (Polarized Light Microscopv)
SPECIFY THE AMOUNT OF ASBESTOS BELOW:

Vii. APPROXIMATE OF RACM TO BE REMOVED AND NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS MATERIAL THAT WILL NOT BE REMOVED.

Non-friable Asbestos Material
not to beremoved .
RACM to be Removed Categorv ¥ Categorv i} |
Pipes - Linear Feet 0946
Pipes - Linear Meters
Surface Area - Square Feet 1,393,090
Surface Area - Square Metfers
Volume RACM off Facility Component - Cubic Feet
Volume RACM off Facility Component - Cubic Meters
VIll. SCHEDULED DATES OF ASBESTOS REMOVAL: (MM/DD/YY)  Stark: Completion:
: 10
IX. SCHEDULED DATES OF DEMOLITION/RENOVATION: (MM/DD/YY) Start: Completion:

RNDMNOTF.WPD




NOTIFICATION OF DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION (continued)
X. DESCRIPTION OF PLANNED DEMOLITION OR RENOVATION WORK, AND METHOD(S) TO BE USED:
Demolishing with excavator, wet methods, no visible emissions

X1, DESCRIPTION OF WORK PRACTICES AND ENGINEERING CONTROLS TO BE USED TO PREVENT EMISSIONS OF
ASBESTOS AT THE DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION SITE:

Xil. __WASTE TRANSPORTER #1

Name:
Reccelli Trucking, Inc
Address:

P.0. Box 6401
City: State: ZiP:

Syracuse New York 13217

Contact Person: Telephone:
Lucille Nicholson (315) 433-5115

WASTE TRANSPORTER #2

Name
Cambria Contracting, Inc

Address:
5105 Lockport Rd

State: ZIP:

City:
Lockport New York 14094

Contact Person: Telephone:
William Eichhorn (716) 625-6690

Xl WASTE DISPOSAL SITE

Name:
High Acres Landfill

Address:
425 Perinton Parkway

City: State: ZIP:
Fairport NY 14450

Telephone:
{585) 223-6132 :

IV, 1€ DEMOLITION IS ORDERED BY A GOVERNMENT AGENCY, PLEASE IDENTIEY THE AGENCY BELOW

Name: Title:
Authority:
Date if Order (MM/DD/YY): Date Ordered to Begin (MM/DD/YY) :

XV. FOR EMERGENGCY RENOVATIONS

Date and Hour of Emergency. (MM/DD/YY):

Description of the Sudden, Unexpecied Event:

Explanation of How the Event caused Unsafe Conditions or Serious Disruption of Industrial Operation:

XVI1. DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED IN THE EVENT THAT UNEXPECTED ASBESTOS IS FOUND OR
PREVIOUSLY NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS BECOMES CRUMBLED, PULVERIZED, OR REDUCED TO POWDER:
Stop work, abatement following ICR §6 and OSHA

XVl | CERTIFY THAT AN INDIVIDUAL TRAINED IN THE PROVISIONS OF THE REGULATION (40CFR PART 61
SUBPART M) WILL BE ON-SITE DURING THE DEMOLITION OR RENOVATION AND EVIDENCE THAT THE REQUIRED TRAINING
HAS BEEN ACCOMPLISHED BY THIS PERSONWILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS.

(Required 1 year after promulgation) .

Signature of Owner/Operator Date

XVIll. 1 CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS CORRECT.

Signature of Qwner/Operator Date
: RNDMNOTF.WPD



NOTICE DATE:  8/24/2009
NOTICE OF ASBESTOS ABATEMENT

PROJECT LOCATION: Midtown Plaza Complex
140 Clinton Square
Rochester, New York
MIDTOWN TOWER FLOORS 3 - 18

CONTRACTOR: CAMBRIA CONTRACTING, INC.
5105 LOCKPORT ROAD
LOCKPORT, NY 14094
AH# 99-0468
MATERIAL: 514,100 sf  Spray-on /troweled Fireproofing

216,300 Ceiling systems

1,415 fittings Fiberglass pipe insulation
2,100 sf Pipe Insulation

197,900 sf  Floor Tile/mastic

8,400 sf Mirror Mastic

170 sf Chiller Insulation
11,550 sf Waterproof Membranes
1400 sf Acoustical Plaster

135 sf Caulk

5,200 sf Roofing

11,0001 Roof Flashing .
5,960 sf Aluminum Panels with Caulk
77 Doors Fire Doors

15ea Elevator Components

1,417 Windows

PROJECT MONITOR: ENVOY ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
57 Ambrose Street
Rochester, NY Asb.Lic.# 28454
Lab: Paradigm Environmental Services
ELAP No. NY10958

STATING DATE: 9/4/2009
PROJECTED FINISH: 9/4/2010




Waste Transporter

Name: Riccelli Trucking, Inc
NYS DEC or EPA Permit Number: 7TA-434
: Phone Number: (315) 433-5115
Apt./Suite:
_ Address Line 1: P.O. Box 6401
Address Line 2:
City Town or Village: Syracuse
Province:
State: NY
Zip Code: 13217
Country: United States

Landfill

Name: High Acres Landfill
Phone Number: (585) 223-6132
Apt./Suite:
Address Line 1: 425 Perinton Parkway
Address Line 2:
City Town or Village: Fairport
Province:
State: NY
Zip Code: 14450
Couniry: United States

Type and Amount of Asbestos Containing Material

Friable linear feet: 12415 Friable square feet: 517770
Non-friable linear feet: 0 Non-friable square feet: 447062
Fee

Total linear feet: 12415.0
Total square feet: 864832.0
Total Fee: 4000.0

Project Fee Schedule
if the n(l)tiﬁcation was submitted prior to 4/7/09, the actual project fee is one half of the amount shown on the fee
schedule )

Linear Feet: Fee Square Feet: Fee

0 - 259 feet: $0 0 - 159 feet: $0
260 - 429 feet: $200 160 - 259 feet: $200
430 - 824 feet: $400 260 - 499 feet: $400
825 - 1649 feet: $1000 500 - 999 feet: $1000
1650 or more feet: $2000 1000 or more feet: $2000
Remarks

Windows with ACM Caulk - 1417 windows
Elevator Components - 15 each




Report of Asbestos Survey Services

Midtown Tower, Rochester, NY

12

- Location/Area |  Ashestos Containing Material Condition
14" Floor - Spray-on Firéprooﬁhg 733200 SF ~ Farr
Ceiling system 9,500 SF Fair
Fittings on Fiberglass Pipe Insulation 100 fittings Fair
Floor tile/mastic 1,400 SF Fair
Waterproof membranes 2,850 SF Fair
Mirror Mastic 1,850 SF Fair
Fire Doors 7 doors Fair
Vent Caulk (exterior) <5 SF Fair
Skylight Caulking (exterior) <30 SF Fair
Caulk (at seam of blue panels to roof) <100 SF Fair
Roofing 1,700 SF Fair
Roof Flashing 1,300 SF Fair
15" Floor Floor tile/mastic 1,600 SF Fair
Mirror Mastic 700 SF Fair
Waterproof Membranes 550 SF Fair
Fittings on Fiberglass Pipe Insulation 90 fittings Fair
Fire Doors 3 doors Fair
Acoustical Plaster 1,400 SF Fair
Windows with ACM caulk 98 each Fair
16" Floor Floor tile/mastic 200 SF Fair
Mirror Mastic 700 SF Fair
Waterproof Membranes 550 SF Fair
Fittings on Fiberglass'Pipe Insulation 90 fittings Fair
o Fire Doors 4 doors Fair
Windows with ACM caulk 98 each Fair
17" Floor Mirror Mastic 600 SF Fair
Waterproof Membranes 450 SF Fair
Fittings on Fiberglass Pipe Insulation 90 fittings Fair
Fire Doors 4 doors Fair
Windows with ACM caulk 98 each Fair

December 2008






Variances
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STATE OF NEW YORK
'DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
www.labor.state.ny.us

PATE: 7%/47

DELIVER 1o} :., Name: /Z)&Qf]‘ @ﬂ@ﬂ—

Office:

Location:

Floors - oo .

Phone No: - | ‘FaxNo: ) 7.5"“'21‘} C)?u@b{é‘?
ﬁﬂ{r /%wﬁé |

FROM: Name:

Office: -Engineering Services

Location: Bldg 12 Reom 158, State Campus, Albany, NY 12240

Phone No:. 518-457-1538

Fax No;.  518-457-1301

COMMENTS: 54!{6)#&/(:;? /)é:(:‘i\S!c?*\/ /s ﬂ}sm(*@_

' /J;Mp@w SHde ,@wéu VA Us »@;L,

(including cover sheeat)

NUMEER OF PAGES BEING TRANSMITTED:

This communication iz ntended only for the yse of the named addresgee and may confsin infarmation
whizh & privileged, confidential andfor exempt from dizclostre under applicable law. If the raader of this
sommthication is nof the intended recipient, you are hereby notiffed that any dissemination, distgbution,
orcopying. of this communication fa 2tvictly pehikited. I you recelve this communicstion In erver, pleass
‘notify me immedlately by {elephone to arrange the immediate retusn of thé communication, .

. GA 150 (03-07)" .
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Upon considering the merits of the alleged practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardship and upon the record herein, the Commissioner of Labor

does hereby take the following actions:

Case No. 1 . ICR 5.1(h) limited
Case No. 2 ICR 56-7.2(0) limited
Case No. 3 ICR 56-8.1(b)(1-2)
Case No. 4 ICR 56-8.9(c)(2)
Case No. 5 ICR 56-8.9(e-f)

Case No. 6 ICR 56-9.1(h)
Case No. 7 ICR 56-11.2(b) limited

VARIANCE GRANTED. The Petitioner's proposal for pre-demolition removal of
all friable and non-friable ACM in quantities and locations as listed by the
petitioner, from the interior and exterior at the subject premises in accordance
with the attached 23-page stamped copy of the Petitioner's submittal, is
accepted; subject to the Conditions noted below:

THE CONDITIONS
1. As written with modifications as noted.

2. Relief from Section 5.1(h) is allowed only for non-ACM mounted/fixed
object removal and non-ACM drywall removal that will not disturb ACM, as
detailed within the petitioner's attached marked-up submittal.

3. During all phase Il asbestos project activities, and preliminary preparatory
work at the site, an independent full-time project monitor shall observe all
work activities and ensure that no ACM is disturbed during work activities
that are not within a negative pressurized containment enclosure. The
project monitor shall direct the abatement contractor to cease all non-
compliant activities upon discovery, and shall immediately inform the local
district of the NYS DOL ACB of the situation by telephone.

4, Whenever internal combustion equipment is in use within the work area
containment enclosure, combustion by-products shall be monitored as per
current OSHA regulations, and engineering controls shall be established
as necessary for adequate protection of all personnel in the work area
from these by-products.

5. Any large equipment remaining in the work area, must he moved as
necessary during the project monitor visual inspection, to allow all
surfaces within the work area to be visually inspected adequately.

6. For discovered areas of ACM disturbance outside of negative pressurized
work areas, all large size disturbance cleanup asbestos projects must be
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appropriately designed and a variance reopening request submitied to
address all work area preparation, cleanup and clearance procedures.

7. All reusable tent enclosures shall be disposed of as ACM at the
conclusion of the entire asbestos project.

8. Usage of this variance is limited to those ashestos removals identified in
this variance or as outlined in the Petitioner's proposal.

In addition to the conditions required by the above specific variances, the
Petitioner shall also comply with the following general conditions:

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. A copy of this DECISION and the Pelitioner's proposals shall be
conspicuously displayed at the entrance to the personal decontamination
enclosure.

2. This DECISION shall apply only to the removal of ashestos-containing
materials from the aforementioned areas of the subject premises.

3. The Petitioner shall comply with all other applicable provisions of Industrial
Code Rule 56-1 through 56-12.

4. The NYS Department of Labor Engineering Service Unit retains full authority
to interpret this variance for compliance herewith and for compliance with
Labor Law Aricle 30. Any deviation to the conditions leading to this
variance shall render this variance Null and Void pursuant to 12NYCRR 66-
12.2. Any questions regarding the conditions supporting the need for this
variance and/or regarding compliance hereto must be directed to the
Engineering Services Unit for clarification.

5. This DECISION shall tarminate on September 30, 2010.

Date: September 4, 2009
M. PATRICIA SMITH

COMMISSIONER OF LABOR
By

Christopher Alénige, P.E.
Associate Safety and Health Engineer

PREPARED BY: Christopher (. Alonge, P.E.
Associate Safely and Health Engineer

REVIEWED BY: Ed 8mith, P.E,
Senior Safety and Health Engineer
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Alonge, Christopher G (LABOR)

From: ' Robert Barr [rob@56services.com]

Sent; ~ Friday, September 04, 2009 1:43 PM

To: Alonge, Christopher G (LABOR) . :

Ca: kreuzerr@lira,com; Wasblowski, Martin; "William Eichhorn'
Subject: Midtown Tower Mall' Variance clarifications V7

Attachments: Midtown Wire letter and. sample results.pdf; Midtown vasiance V7 (]4Sept09 pdf

Mr. Alonge,

Most recent addltmns including listing refaining ACM in the above mentloned buﬂdmgs and additlon of air
sampling requnrements ofand when an incidental disturbance OCCULS.

. Please add previously attached site layout plans and example floor plans to this revised variance application.
If you need anything else corrected or amended, please do not hesitate to let me krnow. .
Thank you,

Rob

Robert Barr 716.341.8601

PO Box 561 Buffalc,nN‘Y 14213 fax716.A08.9367

9/4/2009
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04 September 2009

Christapher Alange, P.E,

Engineering Services Unit

New York State Department of Labor .
W.Averell Harriman State Office Campus Bldg. 12 Rm 154

1112 South Avenue
Albany NY 12240

RE:  Midtown Plaza — Mall and Tower Variance Application Clarification

Dear Mr. Alonge,

Enclosed please find a revised variance application for the above mentionad building(s), The following
is a summary of the revisions and attachments to our application. ‘

¢ Electrical wiring, previously presumed ashestos containing in the Decernber 2008 survey of
the Midtown Tower and Mall due to occupancy of the buildings was resampled on 03
September 2009, by LiRo Engineers. The material was analyzed by PLM and TEM methads
and was not found to be an ashestos containing material. Please see the enclosed PLM &
TEM Bulk Ashastos Results and chain-of-custady forms (Paradigm Environmental Services,
Inc. Job#s 10690-09 and 10691-09).

| apolagize for any canfusion with regard to the prior submittal. Please review the following variance
application and call with any further questions.

Sincerely,
"‘:—2'1.%—-»—
! —

Robert Barr
NY$ Project Designer #93-19183

PO Box 561 — Buffalo, NY 14 213 716.341.8601 (ph) 716,408.9567 (fax)

PAGE B5/13
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P A R A D I G M 179 Lake Avemue, Rochestey, NY 14608 Office: (S85) 647-2530 Fax: (585) 647-3312

EHVIHNONMENTAL SERVICES, IHE

PLM & TEM BULK ASBESTOS REPORT
Client: LiRo Engineers, Inc. Job No: 106920-09

Location: Midtown Plaza Page: 1of 2
Rochester, New York

Sample Date;  9/3/2009

as/84/2809 16:37

= = e TR e
PLM Asbestoz PLM N | TEM Asbestos] TEM PiM PLM
) . . Fibers Type & | Total |O|FihersTypa&| Total Non-Ashestos | Matrix
ClientiD |Lab ID| Sampling Lecation | Description Percentage | Ashestos | B| Percentage | Asbestos | Fibers Type & | Material
Fercentage %
MM-01 [ 75993 |2nd Lsvel - Weat Black Wire Inconciusive 0% None Detetted <1.0% None Deterted 10095
Covering No Asbestos Y
Detected
MM-02 | 75594 |2nd Level - East Blue Wive Covering | Inconclusfva 0% None Petected <1.0% None etected 1009%
No Azbesztog Y
Retectad
MM-03 | 75555 jlstLevel - West Red WireCoverlng |  Inconclusive 8% <1.0% Residue N/A None Datected 100%
Na Azhestos 4/ | Remining TEM
Detected not Required
MM-04 | 75598 [istLevel- East White Wite Inconclusive 0% None Detected <1,0% Nane Detected 100%
Covering No Asbestos Y
Datarted
MM-05 | 75597 )istlevel - East Black Wire Inconclusive 0% None Detectad =<1.0% None Detected 100%
Covering No Asbestes v
Datacted
MM-06 | 75588 |1stLevel - West Toint Compound None Detected 0% Not Requived N/& Cellnlose =1.0% 100%
(Rainbow Plus)
l )
PVEALY  Lob Code 200530-0 for PLM Analysis ELAPID No.: 10958

New York 8tate Department of Health, ELAP Method 198.1,198.4 and 198.6 {“Polarized Light Microscopy and Transmission Electron
Microscopy Methods for Identifying and Quantitating Asbestos in Bulk Samples and in Non-Friable Organically Bound Bulk Samples.).

\/ NOR (non-friable organlcally bound) Classified for Analytical Purpozas Only.
#¥ Polarized-light microscopy Is ot consistently reliable In detecting ashestos in floor coveriugs and similar non-friable prganically

bound masertals. Quanti¢gtive trapsmizsion eleciron micoogeapy s carrently the only method that ean ba uged to determine if this
poaterial can b considersd or treated as non-agkestos containing,

PLM Date Analyzed:  9/3/2009 . TEM Date Analyzed: §/4/2009
Mierogeope: Olympus BH-2 #283173 TEM Analyst: [, Peter Donato
PLM Analyatt F. Childs
Laberatoxy Results Approved By: I

Ashestos Technical Director v MaryDohr  {f 7
Paradigm Envirohmental Sérvices, Inc, is not responsible for the data supplied by &n independent inspactor. Natlonal nstituts of Strr) ards and Technology Accroditation
rezmirsments mandate that this raport musk pot be reproduced except in full without the approval of the Jaboratory. This PLM report velates ONLY to the items tasted This
repart must not be used to claim product engdotsemant by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government, Quality control data (fncluding 5% confidence timfts and laboratory

and analysts' and precision] iz avaflable upon request

10690-09.xlsm  9/4/2009
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09 786
P A R A D I G M 179 Lake Avepue, Rochester, NY 14608 Office: (S85) 847-2530 Fax: (585) 647-3311

FHYIEDEMENTAL SERVICEZ, [NE

Client: LiRo Engineers, Inc. Joh No: 1069109
Location: Midtown Plaza Page:; 10f2
Rochester, New York
Sapple Date:  9/3/2009
PLMAsbestos| PLM | N | TEMAsbestos| TEM FLM PLM
. 3 Fibers Type & | Total |O|FibersType&| Total Non-Ashestos | Mairix
Clent 1 |LabID| Sampling Location | Description Percentage | Ashestos | B| Percentage | Ashestos | Fibers Type & | Materjal
Percentage %
MT-01 | 77999 [15th Floor White Wire Tnconclusive 0% Nene Retectzd =1.0% Nope Detected 160%
Covering No Ashestos V
Detected
MT-02 | 76000 [13th Floor Red Wire Covering Inconcluslve 0% None Detected <10% Nope Detected 100%
Ne Asbestos v
Datected
MT-02 | 76001 j12th Floor Blua Wire Covering | Inconclusive 0% Nane Detacted =108 None Detected 100%
No Ashestos v
Detected
M~04 | 76002 |12th Floor Black Wire Inconclusive 0% Nene Detected =1.0% Nane Detected 100%%
Covering No Ashestos \'
Detected
MT-Q5 | 76003 (9th Floor Black Wire Incanciugive 0% None Detected =1.0% Noite Detected 100%
Coverlng No Asbestos v
Detected
MT-(16 | 76004 |3rd Fivor N/W of Pazs  {Joint Componod Mone Detected 0% Not Required N/A Calluloze <1.0%% 10084
Blev.
)
NV'.A.p Lab Code 200530-0 for PLM Analysis ELAPID No.; 10958

New York State Departmeant of Health, ELAP Method 198.1,198.4 and 198.6 ("Polarized Light Mierascopy and Transmission Electron
Microscopy Methods for ldentifying and Quantitating Asbestos in Bulk Samples and in Non-Friable Organically Bound Bulk Samples.”).
v noB {non-friabla crganically hound) Classified for Analytical Purposas Only.

* Polarlzed-lght microscopy isnot conslstently reliable in detacting ashestos Jn floor coverlngs ani sinilar non-friable organically

hound materials. Quaptitative transmigsion electron microscopy fe currently the only methed that can be used to deterinine if this

material can be considered or treated as non-ashestos contafning.

PLM Date Analyzed: '9/3/2009 TEM Date Analyzed: 9/4/2009

Micrgscope; Olympus BH-2 #233173 TEM Analyst |, Perer Dotato

PLM Analyst: F. Childs

Laboratory Resuliz Approved By:

Asbestos Technical Director
Paradigm Epvironments) Services, Inc. s not responsible for the data supplled by an independent inspector, Natlonal [nstitute of Stafdards and Terhnology Acereditation
raquiremants mandate that this rapart must hot be reproduced except in full without the approval of the laboratary, This PLM raport relates ONLY to the [emg tested, This
raport must nat be used to claim product endovzemant ky NVLAP or any agency of the U.5. Government. Quality eontral dakz [including 95% confldence limits and Jabbratory
and analyats’ ahd precision) is avallable upon request.

10691-08,xlsm 9/4/2008
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w LiRo Engineers, Inc.
o EMNVIRONMENTAL & ENGINEERING SERVICES
690 Delaware &
r~ e ~N5e
Tel. 716-382-5476 { Fax 716-882-9640
m... Buoilk Sampling Chain of Castody Form
LiRo Job # Or-Ai-tot FAX Resultsto:  T16-B82-9640
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02 September 2009

Christopher Alonge, P.E.

Enginaering Servicas Unit

New York State Department of Labor

W.Averell Harriman State Office Campus Bldg. 12 Rm 154
1112 South Avenue

Albany NY 12240

RE:

Midtown Plaza = Mall and Tower Variance Application Clarification

Dear Mr, Alonge,

PAGE 18/13

Enclosed please find a revised variance application for the abave mentioned building(s). The following
is a summary of the revisions to our application.

Debris noted in the previous petition referred to the possible discovery of unforseen
conditions and the associated debris, not existing conditions — and the need for an appraved
variance in place 50 as to nat slow abatement in the case encountered debris is more than 10
SE. Having personally performed the most recent survey on this facility, and having
personally reviewed the prior operations and maintenance program documentation - the
material in question was in goad condition at time of inspection.

All personnel engaged in ganeral removals are all NYS DOL certified workers with up to date
hard cards, physicals and fit tests. They are in the process of removing non-ACM features of
the buildings {i.e., removal of gypsum hoards installed below the ceiling systems leaving the
wall studs, remaval of daors, trim, furniture, and other non-ACM faatures of the building. No
ACM will be disturbed by this process and personal air sampling is being conducted.

The project will have Liro Engineers as a full time construction manager for the asbestos
abatement and demolition and Liro will maintain a full time project monitor on-site,
Paradigm Environmental will provide full time project monitors and air sampling technicians
on-site for the duration of the project as the independent air monitor, Both companies will
remain on site from pre-abatement through post abatement activities. All personnel on-site

will be DOL licensed.

{ apologize for any confusion with regard to the prior submittal, Please review the following varianee
application and call with any further questions.

Sincerely,

VP

Robert Barr
NYS Project Designer #93-19183

O Box 561 — Buffalo, NY 14 213

716.341.8601 (ph) 716.408.9567 (fax}
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09 79¢

Attachments for Variance Petition
MIDTOWN PLAZA

Rochester, NY

August 2009

9, Reason for Request

The project consists of the removal of ACM located at the Midtown Plaza Tower and
attached Mall Complex. The buildings are part of a major demolition and revitalization
project in downtown Rochester, New York. The contractor has twelve months fo
complete the project. The aformentioned buildings and adjacent buildings are vacant
and are all scheduled for abatement and demolition. Materials and approximate
quantities addressed by this petition for variance are as follows:

MIDTOWN TOWER - Ashestos Containing Materials:

» Spray-on/troweled-on Fireproofing — 514,100 SF

» Ceiling systems — 216,300 SF
» Pipe Insulation (other than that associated with ceiling systems) - 2,100 SF

» Fittings on fiberglass pipe insulation — 1,415 fittings
« Floor tile/mastic — 197,900 SF

= Fire doors — 77 doors

« Chiller insutation — 170 SF

» Mirror mastic — 8,400 SF

« Waterproof membranes — 11,550 SF

= Acoustical plaster — 1,400 SF

-Ventcauk -5SF £ fyfes

» Skylight caulking — 30 5F

« Caulk at metal panels — 100 SF

« Roofing — 5,200 SF

» Roof flashing — 11000 LF

« Aluminum panels with caulk - 5,960 SF

« Elevator components — 15 each

» Windows with ACM caulk -~ 1,417 windows

MIDTOWN MALL - Asbestos Containing Materials:

» Spray-on Fireproofing — 877,120 5F

» Ceiling systems ~ 373,300 SF

» Fittings on fiberglass pipe insulation — 1,171 fittings
= Pipe insulation — 5,260 LF

» Floor tile/mastic — 237,000 SF

» Mirror mastic — 18,300 SF

 Wall panel mastic — 2,500 SF
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Attachments for Variance Petition ‘ 09 788
MIDTOWN PLAZA

Rochester, NY

.August 2009

« Fire doors — 52 doors
« Carpat mastic on wall — 500 5F
« Drywall compound in former Cabochon store — 300 SF

* Caulk - 1,000 SF
= 3 floor windows with ACM caulk — 8 large window sets

* Roofing — 23,815 &F
» Roof flashing — 6,552 LF

« Vaults and insulated safes
« Caulking and glazing on exterior windows and doors

= Mastic on select vinyl cove base.

» Roof vents - b vents ' X
’AP(:KS\{"@&@M Bl ocanties 33,000 st m%;/gf

The abatement project is being completed as part of a demolition project of a group of
buildings that comprise the Midtown Plaza. All buildings are currently unoccupied. The
buildings were occupied as late as the end of 2008 and up to that point operations and
maintenance programs were implemented and kept up until the closure of the facility.
Records of this were kept in facility management offices and were reviewed as part of

the survey process.

The spray-on fireproofing exists in all buildings and necessitates alternative preparation
and removal methods. Extensive overspray is present on all components above ceiling
systems. Because of the previously mentioned O&M program — this material was in
good condition at time of inspection. Periodic monitoring of the buildings was performed
by building personnel from the inception of ashestos standards and those records were
reviewed as part of the survey report. The relief requested in this variance petition, via
methods listed herewithin, are pre-emptive approaches to the discovery of debris above
oeiling systems in the event previously unknown debris is discovered during pre-
abatement inspections and are not based upon existing conditions. All materials
including and above suspended and fixed ceilings, up to and including the decking are
considered AGM and abatement methods will adhere to NYCRRS56. The project has a
strict 12-month schedule that must be maintained, and with an approved variance in
place with respect to incidental disturbance delays will be alleviated.

Removal of floor tile, mastics and floor leveler/flash patch material will essentially be in
accardance with 56-11.4, but the sequencing needs to be incorporated within the
context of the other friable ACM removals in the same area(s), along with provisions to
utilize powered equipment.
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09 796

Attachments for Variance Petition
MIDTOWN PLAZA

Rochestar, NY

August 2000

Alternative methods are also required to ensure the safety of abatement personnel
performing the work in elevated locations,

Generally, literal compliance with the provisions of 12 NYCRR 56 would present an
unnecessary hardship due to practical difficulties in safely accessing and removing the
ACM in all of the buildings,

Prior to pre-abatement activities limited general removal of components will be
completed that will not disturb or impact any ACM. Prior to regulated work area prep,
activities performed will include removal of gypsum board from studs (below ceilings
and leaving the wall studs in place to support partition wall above ceiling), removal of
doors, trim, furniture, cabinets and other non ACM features of this building. Non-
asbestos materials being removed as construction debris will be visually inspected by
an on-site project monitor. No materials or wall boards will be disturbed at or above the
ceiling systems. No ACM will be disturbed as part of the general removals. At time of
inspection, and due in part fo the previously existing and implemented O&M prograrm in
this facility, no debris from the spray-on fireproofing above was found in spaces below
the ceiling system or within interior partition walls.

The operational bus station will reportedly close in October. Until that time hardwalled
asbestos work areas will be a minimum of 25’ away from public spaces. All areas will be
demarcated usung barrier tape and signage with access limited to licensed individuals.

Walkways to adjacent noted in the most recent survey are no longer functional and are
demarcated with barrier tape and proper signage. Air samples will be taken at this

barrier location as per NY CRR586.

Plaster on exterior overhangs will be removed as part of this abament project. These
exterior areas will all be hard walled and all abatement methods will adhere to NY

CRRS6.

Duct block ingulation noted in the survey report will be address as part of the Tunnels or
McCurdy’s. This material was listed in this report because of it's proximity fo this
structure, but additionally listed in McCurdy's because of its original intended function.

Electrical wiring initially presumed ashestos containing was resampled 9/3/2009.
Material was tested using PLM and TEM methods and was not found to be asbestos
containing material. PLM & TEM Bulk Asbestos Results and chain-of-custody forms are
also included in this submittal (Paradigm Environmental Services, inc. Job#s 10680-09

and 10691-09).
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16 October 2009

Christopher Alonge, P.E, APPROV‘ED

Engineering Services Unit
New Yark State Department of Labor
W.Averell Harriman State Office Carnpus Bldg. 12 R 154 9
1112 South Avenue OCT 22 701
Albany NY 12240 .
New York State Dept. of Labor
RE:  Midtown Plaza — Mall and Tower Varlance Application AnkRgInsarIBE Sy ices Uﬁllz‘pu

Dear Mr. Alonge,

With respact to the above mentioned variance, we submit the following additional information to ba
considered with the amendment to the original application:

¢ In the approved variance {(Number 09-796) appraval Is granted for the utilization of bead blasters
and solvent cleaning for the removal of the floor mastic materials, We would like to add the
utilization of ultra-high pressure water to the list of approved mastic removal technologles. For

the utilization of this technology, the following activities will occur: ,
o Aremote enclosure systern will be constnicted to contain the vacuum recovery system and
water treatment unit. This enclosure will be located at ground level and will have an

sheeting in-a-tentike-strusture. The remote enclosure system will be placed under negative
P ' pressure registering -.02 on a magnahelle gauge.
0 iz.L[o’\ o The vac recovery system will he HEPA filtered at the blower exhaust,
@ The uktra high pressure floor too! head will be attached to the pump and the vac recovery
system in the designated regulated abatement work area. The putnp will ba engaged to
allow for 36,000psi of water pressure to be sent to the working head, The working head is 3
shrouded blast head that has the HEPA filtered vac recovery system attached. As the flooris
blasted and cleaned, the vac racovery system will capture and convey (via enclosed negative
pressure pipe) all the generated waste to the reniote enclosure housing the vac recovery
system.  Liguid phase waste will be filtered to 5 microns and sent to a sanitary sewer
structure, semi solid waste will be made solid by the introduction of kiln dust, concrete or
saw dust to allow for packaging and disposal as solld waste material as depicted in the
approved variance. fie p;’(,nn.’h\@?r( LN
©  Upon completion of the mastic rermoval activities, the interior of the vac recoyary system will
have all filters removed and packaged as ashestos waste and all internal gbmponents wet
wiped, HEPA vacuurmed or pressure washed until free of all visible material Frinal Airs will be
run on the remote enclosure, upon receipt of satisfactory air ckearance, the remote
containment will be removed and the vac systetn removed from the site,

. . ampred BYMINVETIEL LT VACw gcodény’ Q)id:\)gd?t’-‘fv)
7& ﬁijif érini?{é:) #M;va}ms AR A CTVEA. AEQUARHMENTS fFoa 0PETATION

fm,mmgcﬁ_ of ALl SYSTEM OMPA)ETS, SHLe BE Fla e
dafk,
122/

PO Box 561 — Buffalo, NY 14213 716.341.8601 (ph) 716.408 9667 (fax)
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¢/ attached personal and waste decontamination system. It is expected to construct this oot
56 enclosure system with wood framing ¥nd }{'Jayers of flame retardant reinforced plastic P;'H@TAW&‘
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pray-on and again
c. Contractor will perform clearance afr sam

Approved variance also listed clearance air sampling after gross removal of s

after removal of ACM fleoring and mast

ples after

inspections and

s
|

completion of removal of all ACM and after final cleaning, drying periods,

clearance as per 12 NYCRR 56.
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Page 1 of 1

Alonge, Christopher G (LABOR)

From: Robert Barr [rob@56servicas.com]
Sent;  Friday, October 15, 2009 12:24 PM

To: Alonge, Christopher G (LABORY); Alonge, Chiristopher G (LABOR) o 5 VEE
Ce: 'Bill'; Wesolowski, Martin; kreuzerr@liro.com ' APFRO !
Subject: Response

g0t 22 200

Mr. Alonge,
it ' New York Gtate Dapi. of Lebos
Additions to submitted letter and responses to your questions: Engincering Services it Lh[z(

1. Waste Water Control - Any residual water that does not make it into the unit head and sent via hose
directly to vacuum truck will be squeeged and HEPA vacuumed immediately.
2. Enclosure - Unit will be In use for extended period of time — it will be hard walled as per Code Rule 56.
3. Fencing — Unit will be parked inside one of the buildings on this site — with access limjted onlyto NYS
DOL licensed individuals. Entire site will be fenced. it A MisiMute of Q7 wied Tepor Ay il WM
ConsTiV ET0W FEuCiN G5 THis FEJONT- SHALLRE avsHLLED Fm_qgﬁ:a EE e 15 SYETEM]
| also left this information on yﬁr voice mail. Please call if you have any questions. o

iefefos

Rob

Rohert Barr ‘ 716.341,8601

sy

fax 716.408.9567

PO Box 561 auffalc.,"N 14213
NTLJRTEI Cowtiel . AT éhcit
s, L/ASTEVATEL (M ECORTELY

. fouevioen SHat B nestsMTEe Folt
- Aegdesa- chmaﬂf‘ SUALL phaum FUGHTIVE
ylon) Geneanonls :

&34
/"/LL/M

10/16/2009
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Alongghc:hristeaher G (LABOR)

2 A S s
From: " Robert Barr [rob@56services.com]
Sent: - Tuesday, October 20, 2009 3:49 PM
To: Alonge, Christopher G (LABORY); Alonge, Christopher G (LABOR)
Co: 'Bill*
Subject: Midtown FW: Vag Unit Information
Attachments: 36-9950-15A.pdf; 20091020152218648.pdf

. : APP Eﬁmﬁ ﬁuﬂ‘ﬁm
@ ' @ gCt 2. 700y

36-9950-15A.pdf 2009102015221864

(83 KB) B.pdf (87 KB) .
: He. Alonge. New York State Dept, of Labor
pDirect from the manufacturer. Engineering Services Unit q/ 20

i

Robert Barr
56 Services
716.2341,8601

————— Original Message-----

From: Kidd, Rig¢k A [mailto: klddrainbusa com]
Sent: Tuesday, Octoher 20, 2009 3:25 PM

To: rob@S6services.com

Subvject: Vac Unit

Attached is the 36-9950-15A curent spin jet with Vae attachment.

» Rick Kidd

i NLB Corp

* Cugtomer Service / Technical Support Mgr.
= 1-800-227-7652 Ext. 184

> Kiddra@nlbuga.com

www.nlbcorp.com

<<36-9950-15A.pdfs>  <<20091020152218648 .pdfs»
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Lightweight Ultra

RS

22 e o i s by

Model No. 36-9950-15A

H|gh Pres§ure SPIN JET

AN i S L0 g £ 30, RS Akt S0, 00

APPEOVED
UET 2+ 7009

New York Staie Dept. of Labor
Engineering Services Unit  / /
/;,u[ YAl

The NLB Model 36-9950-15A lightweight SPINJET © combines the
awesame cleaning power of ulira-high pressure water with the proven
technology of our rot ating SPIN JET seals, This compact design
weighs only 138 pounds (62.6 kg) and provides the ultimate in
maneuverability and ease of operation. With features like a light-
welght aluminum body, hard rubber wheels, 15 inch (38.4 cm) Barjet
nozzle assembly and vacuum attachment, the 36-9950-15A is the
answer {0 your toughest floor and deck cleaning problems.

PEEPRAI

Yo ; R

D T

A Baifei oz systén
" with aigular gjustingnt

NLEB Corp. Hoadquatters Reglonal Offices
29830 Back Road Ell 159 Harmony Road, Mickleton, NJ 0BOSE | 14302 Highway 44 N., Gonzalea, LA 70747

‘ . Wixom, Ml 48393-2824  (856) 423-2211 FAX: (856) 423-0097 {225) 622-1668 RAX: (225) 622-7366
1e Leader in High-Pressura (248) 624-5565

Water Jet Tochnolagy FAX: (248) 624-0308 B 11506 Spencer Hwy, La Forte, TX 77571 Bl 1323 E. HIl &, Signal Hill, CA80755
hitp/Avww.nlbcom.com  (281)471-7761 FAX: (281) 474-8738 (562) 490-3277 FAX: (562)733-0780
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SPIN JET®
Floor & Grate
Cleaners

NLB's patented SPIN JET® rotating
spray systems have proven their
ability in the harshest environments
and have solved the toughest
industrial and commercial cleaning
problems. SPIN JET® applications
include paint booth grate cleaning,
coating removal, highway stripe
rermoval, airport runway rubber
rernoval, surface preparation,
corncrete scarification, and

. hydrodemolition.

FEATURES/BENEFITS:
* Vacuum recovery available,

« Uses NLB's Barjet™ ultra-high
pressure spray bar.

v Fast-acting NLB dump valve
(V36-550A); constructed of

- stainless steel, reduces water
pressure to near-zero when In
dump paosition,

* Hard rubber wheels for easy
rmovernent over a number of
surfaces,

*» Alr-powered for consistent
rotatlonal speed.

APPROVED
UCT 222 2004
New York State Dept, of Labor

.Enginecring Services Unit

50

¢ /80 3ovd

DRS12481 49,000 psl

"SPIN JET®
floor and Crate

Cleaner

" Protective
Apparel,
page 40

k4 .:':, Y

NLB Elactric
High-Pressura
Pump Unit

Haose,
page 48

Floor Cleaning with SPIN JET® Unit

36-9900-15A

» Integral seal and air motor
effminates belt or chain drive..

e Lightweight aluminum
construction,

» Balanced design for easy -
maneuverability,

s Adjustable handle for operator
comfort. .

5
3

.é_-;f *

(2,800 bar) (42 fpmy)

" Susel Ditcharge Max.  Rotatlon Al Waight Width Nozzies
Part No. Prepsurs  Flow Speed
(Max.)
T1gpm  2,000rpm 65 psi@ 50 cfm 120 ths. - 16" Uptels

(.5 bor @218 155)  (54.5kg) (41 cm)

36-8300-15A

‘s Front-mounted steel enclosure,
offset to clean in tight corners.
e Heavy-gauge aluminum frame.

» Adjustable enclosure for cleaning
uneven surfaces.

Szal Discharge  Max. Rotatlen Al Weight Width Nozzles
Part No, Prassure  Flow Sgewd
{Miny,)
DS8800A-1 40,000 sl 11 gpm 2,500 pm S0psid@ 100 ¢im  3131bs. 28" Upto 16
(2,800 bar) (42 lpm) - (62bar @47.21/9) (143k@) (58 m}

S3ADAS "BNI-H0GVT SAN

TBET-16P-818 iT:68 608Z/.2/01




Image 2 — Equipment Detall - Floor Tool Head

Robert Barr - NYS Project Designer #93-19183 ® Page4
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image 3 - Equipment Detail - HEPA Flter Enclosure for Blower Exhaust

image 4 — Equipment Detall - HEPA Filter Enclosure for Blower Exhatsst

Robert Barr - NYS Project Designer#93-19183 & Page 5
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GENERAL DATA

SPIN JET® MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER INFORMATION

THE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBERS ARE THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE
MAJOR COMPONENTS, NLB CONTINUOUSLY STRIVES TO IMPROVE
EQUIPMENT AS NEW DEVELOPMENTS QCCUR. WITH THE MODEL AND
SERIAL NUMBER INFORMATION, THE EXACT CONFIGURATION OF YOUR
UNIT CAN BE IDENTIFIED. A STAMPED PLATE 1§ PERMANENTLY RIVETED

TO THE SPIN JET® UNITS.

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT WHEN ORDERING

REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR EACH UNIT THAT THE MODEL AND SERIAL

NUMBERS ARE INCLUDED IN THE ORDER.

@ Cupyright 1696 NLB Corparation
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DESCRIPTION

THE 36-8300-15A -SPIN JET® STRIPE REMOVER S AN ULTRA HIGH
PRESSURE WATER BLASTING ACCESSORY FOR REMOVING PAINT
STRIPING WITH A LOW VOLUME OF PRESSURIZED WATER.

THE SPIN JET® UTILIZES A ROTATING NOZZLE BAR HOLDING UP TO 12

NOZZLES. THE ROTATION OF THE NOZZLE PROVIDES A WIDE PATTERN

égh}g\% OPERATOR MOVES THE SPIN JET® OVER THE STRIPING TO BE
~ ED, '

NOZZLE ROTATION 1S PROVIDED BY AN AIR MOTOR. ROTATIONAL
gPEEDS l_\%AN BE ADJUSTED BY INCREASING OR DECREASING THE AIR
RESS . o

THE SFIN JET® INCORPORATES THE NLB MODEL 8800A-1 36K ULTRA
HIGH PRESSURE SWIVEL. THE ROTATING NOZZLE BAR I8 SUPPORTED
BY TWO HIGH CAPACITY SEALED BRALL BEARINGS, THE ENTIRE
ROTATING NOZZLE BAR MECHANISM INCLUDING THE ROUND SPRAY
ARM ENCLOSURE MAY BE ADJUSTED UP OR DOWN TO SUIT
FARTICULAR JOB REQUIREMENTS.

THE SPIN JET® UNIT INCORPORATES A MODEL V36-560 AIR CYLINDER

OPERATED PRESSURE DUMF VALVE, CONTROLLED BY A MANUALLY

OPERATED VALVE ON THE PUSH HANDLE. ALSO INCLUDED ARE AN AIR
) .. FILTER AND AN AIR LUBRICATOR FOR THE AIR MOTOR SUPPLY.

@ Copyright May/1898 NLB Gorporation
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PUSH HANDLE WITH AR
: . . * GONTROL VALVE

36K HIGH PRESSURE AR FLTER
WATER SWIVEL

AIR LUBRICATOR
AR MOTOR

PRESSURE DUMB VALVE -
AR OPERATED

HEIGTH ADJUSTMENT CRANK

\ ()
[ ALUMNUM FRAME
f - -BWIVEL WHEELS
>/FIXED WHEELS .
i) "
wee o R . -".-"-:%.W /”‘}i-.-' "f?}ﬁi,; ) .-,
!‘Sé DIAMETER RQUND . I N NI O A,.JJL:? )
ENCLOSURE FOR ROTATING '
NOZZLE ARMS : ' ot e
GENERALARRANGEMENT s /382
MODEL 36-8300-15A SPIN JET
PAINT STRIPE REMOVER
w,
® Copyright 1896 NLB Cmpo;'aﬂon 13
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PHYSICAL
HEIGHT:
WIDTH:
WEIGHT:

* FRAME CONSTRUCTION:
NOZZILE ARM ENCLOSURE:
PUSH HANDLE:

WHEELS:
OPERATING AIR SUPPLY:

MIN. AIR SUPPLY HOSE SIZE:

INPUT WATER REQUIREMENT:

INPUT WATER SUPPLY HOSE:
WATER CONTROL:

ROTATING SEAL:
NOZZLES;

-~ NOZZLE QUANTITY:
A NOZZLE ROTATING SPEED:

@ Copyright May/1608 NLB Carperation
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43 . (100.2cm)

23" (58.4 cm)

2751B.  (124.8 kg)

WELDED ALUMINUM™

10 GA. STEEL

STEEL PIPE

8" SOLID RUBRER, 2 FIXED-2 SWIVEL

90 SCFM AT 100 PS) (AT 3000 RPM
ON NOZZLE)

34"
8 GPM (20 LITERS) MAX AT 36,000

P&l (2 482.7 BAR)

-:.;;6_‘000 PSI WORKING PRESSURE

AIR OPERATED DUMP VALVE WITH
MANUAL AIR CONTROL VALVE

NLB MODEL 8800-1

SAPPHIRE QRIFICE ASSEMBLIES
WITH RETAINING GLAND

UPTO 18
3000 RPM MAXIMUM .
AP i
g T
1’«:&*7‘1’(.‘“‘“ et
. o L LW e /?,//71"[@,1
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MODEL AND SERIAL - NUMBER

THE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBEHS ARE THE IDENTIFIGATION OF THE MAJOR
CONMPONENTS. NLB CONTINUOUSLY STRIVES TO IMPROVE EQUIPMENT AS

.- NEW DEVELOPMENTS QCCUR. WITH THE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER
INFORMATION, THE EXACT CONFIGURATION OF YOUR UNIT CAN BE
DETERMINED. A STAMPED PLATE IS PERMANENTLY RIVETED TQ THE HIGH
PREESURE PUMP AND THE ENGINE HOUSING QR CONTROL PANEL. THEY
ARE LOCATED AS SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING PICTURE. IT IS IMPORTANT,
WHEN ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR EACH UNIT, THAT THE MODEL
AND SERIAL NUMBERS BE INCLUDED IN THE-QRDER.

APPROVED

ae 3’ PR AL
;‘wf"()’ 1 5" ) J,:\' \-\ p{? Egr
Fnginsering Seiv_sa: }
jﬁgfrb 2

'MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER ON PUMP

[

1.1
© Copyright 1994 NLB Corporation
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£A

FEATURES OF THE PUMP

.. THE NLB MODEL 38201 PUMP IS A HORIZONTAL, TRIPLEX, PLUNGER-TYPE POWER
, - PUMP WITH A POLY CHAIN BELT DRIVE OR AN OPTIONAL BOLT ON GEAR PAC, FOR
“.. DIRECT-CONNECTION (THROUGH A FLEXIBLE COUPLING) TO AN ENGINE.

THE TRIPLEX POWER END IS THE SAME AS USED ON THE NLB 10150, 20150, 20156 AND
30200 P-U‘MF’S. THIS DESIGN HAS BEEN PROVEN BY YEARS OF FIELD OPERATION.

"THE OPTIONAL GEAR-PAC HAS THE FOLLOWING FEATURES:

A

BOLTS TO A'STANDARD POWER END. A SMALLER COUPLING IS REQUIRES THAN
FOR AN ENGINE-MONTED GEAR. ‘

CAN BE MOUNTED ON THE OPPISITE SIDE OF THE PUMP IF EVER NECESSARY TO
REVERSE ROTATION.

GEAR AND PINION ARE'CROWNfSHAVEI_Z), MADE OF FORGED ALLOY STEEL.

D. GEARS HAVE AN AGMA SERVIGE FAGTOR OF 2,

E.

HIGH THERMAL POWER RATING - WILL OPERATE IN AN AMBIENT AIR OF 40° C
WITHOUT EXTERNAL COOLING.

THE LIQUID END 1S A RUGGED, SIMPLE DESIGN, WITH ADVANCED CONCEPTS FOR HIGH
EFFICIENCY, LONG LIFE, AND EASY MAINTENANCE. FEATURES INCLUDE THE

FOLLOWING:

T A

© Capyright Aprilr1B88 NLB Corporation

¢e /LT 39Vd

THE FRAME PLATE BOLTS AND ALIGNS TO THE FACE OF THE POWER FRAME. IT
IS THE BACK BONE OF THE LIQUID END. IT SUPPORTS ALL OTHER COMPONENTS
OF THE LIQUID END. THE FRAME PLATE IS MADE OF HIGH-GRADE CARBON
STEEL AND IS NICKEL-PLATED, TO MINIMIZE CORROSION.

. LIQUID END COMPONENTS ARE RETAINED BY HIGH STRENGTH STEEL BOLTING

THAT THREADS INTO THE. CARBON STEEL FRAME. PLATE, EXCEPT FOR THE
SUGTION AND DISCHARGE CONNECTIONS, THERE ARE NO THREADS IN ANY OF
THE STAINLESS STEEL PARTS, MINIMIZING THE POSSIBILITY OF GALLING THE
STAINLESS STEEL. - : .

ALL PRESSURE-CONTAINING PARTS ARE MADE OF HIGH-STRENGTH STAINLESS
STEEL, GERTIFIED FOR CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES.

THE MANIFOLD |8 SEPARATED FROM THE AREAS OF THE LIQUID END EXPOSED
TO FULL PRESSURE EXCURSIONS, (IT SEES A STEADY DISCHARGE PRESSURE IN
THE DISCHARGE PORT AND' A STEADY SUCTION PRESSURE IN THE SUCTION

PORT.)
ST

o il

12
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D e S

E. THE VALVE CZATS CLAMP BETWEEN THE .ANIFOLD AND THE PRESSURE
SLEEVES.

F.-THE SUCTION AND' DISCHAHGE VALVES ARE CONCENTRIC, THE SUCTION VALVE
IS A DISC-TYPE VALVE. THE DISCHAHGE VALVE IS A BEVEL-SEAT WING-GUIDED

"VALVE.

G. O-RINGS ARE USED ONLY ON THE PUMP MANIFOLD. THEY ARE EXPOSED TO
STEADY PRESSURES ONLY.

H. A RAISED METAL-TO-METAL SEALING FACE IS PROVIDED AT EACH END OF THE
PRESSURE SLEEVE. THESE SEALS ARE THE ONLY STATIC SEALS EXPQSED TO
THE FULL PRESSURE EXCURSIONS AS THE PUMP RUNS,

L. THE PACKING CARTRIDGE IS EASILY REMOVED FOR CONVENIENT PACKING
REPLACEMENT ON A WORK-BENGH.

J. THE PACKING [S SPRING-LOADED, ELIMINATING REQUIREMENTS FOR
ADJUSTMENT. (THERE IS NO GLAND.)

K. THE PLUNGER IS SOLID TUNGSTEN CARBIDE. IT IS CLAMPED AND ALIGNED TO
THE CROSSHEAD STUB WITH A NUT AND CIRCULAR SNAP RING.

L. LUBRICATION FOR THE PACKING IS PROVIDED ON THE ATMOSPHERIC SIDE, FROM
A MECHANICAL LUBRICATOR DRIVEN FROM THE END OF THE PUMP CRANKSHAFT.

. M. THE OIL FLOWS THRQUGH CLEAR TUBES TO THE PACKING, ALLOWING VISUAL

N MONITORING OF THE FLOW. THE SMALL-DIAMETER TUBES FILL QUICKLY DURING

; INITIAL OFPERATION, AND THE SMALL COPPER TUBE, AT THE FLANGE, INHIBITS

* LOSS OF OIL FROM THE TUBE DURING IDLE PERIODS. WATER SPRAY ON THE
PLUNGERS 15 NOT REQUIRED, MINIMIZING DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS.

.

o .,. i . .

’}J i e ,‘ CERL: T
R

pIARLE .'_'. _' LR LI

\' #};’7)',-:;7;-,\'(4?4

1-3
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THE SYSTEM IS DESIGNED TO LENGTHEN THE LIFE OF BOTH PUMP COMPONENTS AND
. SYSTEM COMPONENTS. FEATURES INGLUDE:

A A WATER TANK AT ATMOSPHERIC PRESSURE. THIS ALLOWS MUCH OF THE
DISSOLVED AIR TO FLASH OUT OF SOLUTION AND SEPARATE FROM THE WATER.
(DISSOLVED AND' ENTRAINED AIR CAUSE SERIOUS PROBLEMS WITH
RECIPROCCATING PUMPS.)

B. A LOW-WATER-LEVEL SHUT-DOWN SWITCH TO STOP THE ENGINE IF THE WATER
DROPS TO ALQW LEVEL,

C. TANDEM INLE'f FILTER: A 10 MICRON FILTER IN SERIES WITH A SIX MICRON FILTER,
(SOLIDS SHORTEN THE LIVES OF MANY SYSTEM COMPONENTS - ESPECIALLY
PUMP PACKING AND PLUNGERS.)

D. A CENTRIFUGAL CHARGING PUMP WHICH:

1. 1SU?!%I\)/EN FROM THE INPUT SHAFT. (IT RUNS ONLY WHEN THE POWER PUMP
R . ’

2. PROVIDES A POSITIVE SUCTION PRESSURE TO THE POWER PUMP.

3. M¢\KES PRIMING EASY. IT QUICKLY FILLS THE POWER PUMP AND DISCHARGE
SYSTEM.

E A CLEAR, FLEXIBLE HOSE BETWEEN THE CENTRIFUGAL AND POWER PUMP WHICH

1. EEQ%LES THE OPERATOR TO SEE THE WATER FLOWING INTO THE POWER

2, ABSORBS PULSES FROM THE POQWER PUMP, SO THAT THE CENTHIFUGAL
PUMP AND GAUGE ARE EXPOSED TO MINIMAL PULSATIONS,

F. AN ACOUSTIC TYPE (NO MOVING PARTS) DISCHARGE PULSATION DAMPENER
WHICH REDUCES THE POWER PUMP DISCHARGE PULSE. THIS REDUCES
STRESSES ON BOTH THE PUMP AND DISCHARGE SYSTEM.

G. A REMQTELY MOUNTED ACGESSORY MANIFOLD WHICH CONTAINS THE
DISCHARGE GAUGE, RUPTURE DISC, AND CONNECTIONS FOR THE BY-PASS
VALVE AND DISCHARGE  HOSE. MOUNTING THIS MANIFOLD DOWNSTREAM OF
THE PULSATION DAMPENER EXTENDS THE LIVES OF THE AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT,

H. A LIQUID-FILLED DISCHARGE PRESSURE GAUGE,

'\
QY

1. AN OIL-DAMPED BY-PASS VALVE.

J. TWQO RUPTURE DISCS; ONE AT THE PUMP AND ONE AT THE AGCCESSORIES
MANIFOLD,

=
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[

SPECIFICATIONS AND RATINGS

\\.‘_—4'.
LIQUID END) PLUNGER DIA 0.660"  (16.7MM)
STROKE LENGTH: 4.25 INCHES (10.8 CM)
MAXIMUM WORKING PRESSURE (PS]) 36,000 (2,482.7 BAR)
DISPLACEMENT (US GPM) 6.0 (22.7 LPM)
VOLUMETRIC EFFICIENCY AT MAXIMUM PRESSURE 90%
MAXIMUM OPERATING TEMPERATURE (OF WATER) 100°F (38°C)
MINIMUM REQUIRED SUCTION PRESSURE (PSIG) 30 (2.1 BAR)

___ CONNECTIONS = .
™~ SUCTION: 1/2" NPT
S DISCHARGE: 9/16" 60,000 P! (4,137.9 }L-BAR)

MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION, ALL WETTED PARTS: STAINLESS STEEL

FACKING:

PACKING LUBRICATION:

SQUARE -RING SEALS

ATMOSPHERIC-PRESSURE QIL FROM MECHANICAL

LUBRICATOR !
L

OPTIONAL GEAR-PAC RATIO: ' 7.16:1
; .
..;ﬁg .&..ﬁ’:li- é-_‘\udﬁ_/{l ‘\»/ -fL.; ,..._..) I
Uew Yorke e ™o ol ey
oo | PR R T /4 /[) 27
bt - Vs f g
' ) 1.5
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16 October 2009

Christopher Alonge, P.E. APPROVED

Engineering Services Unit

New York State Department of Labor

W.Averell Harriman State Office Campus Bldg. 12 Rrm 154 oc 2

1112 South Avenue T 22 200

Albany NY 12240 .
New York State Dept. of Lebor

RE:  Midtown Plaza - Mall and Tower Varlance Application AmRBGRIIBE Sz ices Uﬁii-ﬁl]

il

Dear Mr. Alonge,

With respect to the above mentioned variance, we submit the following additional information to be
considered with the amendment to the original application:

e  n the approved variance (Number 09-796) approval is granted for the utilization of bead blasters
and solvent cleaning for the removal of the floor mastic materials. We would like to add the
utilization of ultra-high pressure water to the list of approved mastic removal technologles. For
the utilization of this technology, the following activities will ocour:
o Aremote enclosure system will be constructed to contain the vacuum recovery system and
water treatment unit. This enclosure will be located at ground level and will have an
LA attached personal and waste decontamination system. [t is expected to construct this PRV,
g6 enclosure system with wood framing ¥ind 2Zjayers of flame retardant reinforced plastic ? Swanrynié
sheeting in-a-tentlike-strueture. The remote enclosure system will be placed under negative
s pressure registering -.02 ona magnahelic gauge. O /:3;
0 iz.)-, A o Thevac recgvery system will be HEPA ﬁtter‘ed at the blower exhaust,
The ultra high pressure floor tool head will be attached to the pump and the vac recovery
system in the designated regulated abatement work area. The pump will be engaged to
allow For 36,000psi of water pressure to be sent to the working head, The working head is a
shrouded blast head that has the HEPA fittered vac recovery system attached. As the flooris
blasted and cleaned, the vac recovery system will capture and convey (via enclosed negative
pressure plpe) all the generated waste to the remmote enclosure housing the vac recovery
systemn.  Liquid phase waste will be filtered to 5 microns and sent to a sanitary sewer

structure, semi solid waste will be made solid by the introduction of kiln dust, concrete or ) ﬂt‘j
saw dust to allow for packaging and disposal as solid waste material as depicted in the < kw_,gLTHL‘!’-" 0(}1 %
approved variance. fic LGy ep ASRAT

o Upon completion of the mastic removal activities, the interiar of the vac recofery system will
have all filters removed and packaged as ashestos waste and all internal gbmponents wet 1 21 )es

wiped, HEPA vacuumed or pressure washed until free of all visible material*Final Airs will be
run on the remote enclosure, upan receipt of satisfactory air clearance, the remote
containment will be removed and the vac system removed from the site,

‘ . coupred BYMINVBITOER LITH VAWM ﬂécoQé{L\T’ L',g;.l,\)émah.)
e B s Aenc o i

¢l of ALt SYSTEM wﬂﬁeﬁgm;sildu B Feud .
FranTiR >,
fe/22 )%

PO Box 561 — Buffalo, NY 14 213 716.341.8601 (ph) 716.408.9567 (fax)
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after removal of ACM flooring and mastic. Contractor will perform clearance air samples after
completion of removal of all ACM and after final cleaning, drying periods, inspections and

Approved variance also listed clearance air sampling after gross removal of spray-on and again
clearance as per 12 NYCRR 56,
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Page 1 of 1

Alonge, Christopher G (LABOR)

From: Robert Barr [rob@6&6services.com)
Sent; Friday, October 16, 2000 12:24 PM

Ta: Alonge, Christopher G (LABORY); Alonge, Christopher G (LABOR) O =, VEE
Ce: 'Bill’; Wesolowski, Martin; kreuzerr@!iro.com ‘ AP?R@ :
Subject: Response

T 32 2008

Mr. Alonge,
- _ New York State Drni. of Labos
Additions to submitted letter and respanses to your questions: Engineering Services Uﬁi}? L} alzf

1. Waste Water Control - Any residual water that does not make it into the unit head and sent via hose
N directly to vacuum truck will be squeeged and HEPA vacuumed immediately.
2. Enclosure - Unit will be in use for extended period of time - it will be hard walled as per Code Rule 56.
3. Fencing — Unit will be parked inside one of the buildings on this site — with access limited only to NYS
DOL licensed individuals. Entire site will be fenced. vttt A HIM Mo of B/ pied TEMPorAfyY A pINK
ConsTrRU IO fEeNEs THIS FOIGNT- SHALLAE NSRLLED Priof T (€ ar TS FYETEM
I also left this information on vc;tr voice mail. Please call if you have any questions.

(77
fefuefos
Rob u’
Robert Barr . 76.4:'1.891 A
B

PO Box 561 Buffalo, NY 14213 fax 716.408.9567
JATBIL Cortel. AT EAcH

o JSTE
pESINETED Rl U JATEA (MM EOIRTELY

. oue vowe sHru- B
| leesne wcmaiJ{!’ AL VAWM FU6
Ol Geneastiod-

&7
/d/n/zm

10/16/2009
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Alonge, Christopher G (LABOR) . _ . —

From: " Robert Barr [rob@56services.com]

Sent: " Tueszday, October 20, 2009 3:49 PM

To: Alonge, Christopher G (LABORY); Alonge, Christopher G (LABOR)
Cc: 'Bilf

Subject: Midtowri FW: Vac Unit Information

Attachments: 36-9950-15A.pdf; 20091020152218648.pdf

- 00T 2.2 700

36-9950-15A.pdf 2009102015221864 PR AN
(83 K8) B.pdf (87 KB) A .
Mr. onge,
‘ ¢ New York State Dept. of Labor
Direct from the manufacturer. Engineering Services Unit D’[

Robert Bary
56 Services
716.341,8601

————— Original Message-----

From: Kidd, Rick A [mailto: klddra@nlbusa com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 20, 2009 3:25 PM

To: rob@Séservices.com

Bubject: Vac Unit

Attached is thie 36-9950-15A curent spin jet with Vac attachment.

Rick Ridd

NLB Corp

Customer Service / Technical Support Mgr.
1-800=227-7652 Ext. 184
Kiddra@nlbuga.com

www.nlbcorp.com

VWV ¥V vy

<<36-9950-15A.pdf>> <<20091020152218648.pdf>>
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NLB Corp. Model No. 36-9950-15A

Lightweight Ultra-High Pressure SPIN JET®

A B AL s 7 SR it rimihal et T At S b s a8 2

APPROVED

UCT 2 2009

New York State Dept. of Labor
Engineering Services Un% .!m{ﬂ

o, 11 gpm (42 Ipm)
‘pst (2'800;bar)' LiEe

The NLB Model 36-9950-15A lightweight SPINJET ® combines the
awesome cleaning power of ulira-high pressure water with the proven
technology of our rot ating SPIN JET seals. This compact design
weighs only 138 pounds (62.6 kg) and provides the ultimate in
maneuverability and ease of operation. With features like a light-
welght aluminum body, hard rubber wheels, 15 inch (38.4 cm) Barjet
nozzle assembly and vacuum attachment, the 36-9950-15A is the
answer to your toughest floor and deck cleaning problems.

:{‘ NI.B corp. Hoadquarters Reglonal Offices
28830 Beck Road B4 159 Harmony Road, Mickleton, NJ 08058 [ 14302 Highway 44 N., Ganzales, LA 70737

T Wixom, Mi 48393-2824 4232211 FAX: (856) 422 622-1668 FAX: (225) 622-7366
The Leaderin ngh Pressuro (248) 624-5565 (5%8) AX. (B56) 4220867 e (@25)

Water Jet Technology FAX: (248) 624-0908 B 115086 Spencer Hwy, La Porte, TX 77571 # 1323 E. HIll &., Signal Hill, CAB0755
hitp/mwww.nibcorp.com  (281)471-7761 RAX: (281) 471-8738 (562) 490-3277 FAX: (562)733-0780

cc/id 3ovd S30AS "BHN3-¥M0E97 SAN TBET-L5b-B1S L1:68 60882/.C/8T




SPIN JET®
Floor & Grate
Cleaners

NLB's patented SPIN JET® rotating
spray systems have praven their
ability in the harshest environments
and have solved the toughest
industrial and commercial cleaning
problems. SPIN JET® applications
include paint hooth grate cleaning,
coating removal, highway stripe
rernoval, airport runway rubber
removal, surface preparation,
concrete scarification, and

_ hydrodemolition.

FEATURES/BENEFITS:
* Vacuum récovery available,

» Uses NLB's Barjet™ ultra-high
pressure spray bar.

v Fast-acting NLB dump valve
(V36-5504), constructed of

- stainfess steel, reduces water
pressure to near-zero when In
dump position,

s Hard rubber wheels for easy
movement over a number of
surfaces,

» Air-powered for consistent
rotatlonal speed.

~ APPROVED
- OCT 22 2009

New York State Dept. of L abor
.Enginecring Services Unit

ﬁ,‘}mll/

50-

¢C/88  3vvd

36-9900-15A

DR$12481 40,000 psi

S320AS "HNI-A0EVT SAN

"SPIN JET®
Floor and Grate

Cleaner

" Protective
Apparel,
page 40

Floor Cleaning with SPIN JET® Unit

L)

e

NLB Electric
High-Pressure
Pump Unit

Hose,
page 48

» Integral seal and air motor
aliminates belt or chain drive. .

® Lightweight aluminum
construction.

v Balanced design for easy
maneuverability.

¢ Adjustable handle for operator
comfort,

Hotation Alr

Sant Dltchorge  Max. Weight Width Norzles
Part No. Pressure  Flow Speed
{Max.)

T gpm  2,0001pm 65 psi@ 50 cfm

(2,800 bar) (42 lpm)

(4.5 bor@21.61/5) (54.5kg)

120 |bs. 18"
(41 ¢cm)

Uptols

36-8300-15A

'« Frant-mounted steel enclosure,
offset to clean in tight corners.

¢ Heavy-gauge aluminum frame.

« Adjustable enciosure for cleaning
uheven surfaces.

Sqal Dlscharge Max, Rotatlon Alr Weight Width Nozzies
Part No, Prassura Flow Sgead
[l
DSBR00A-1 40,000 pst 11 gpm 2,500 rpm  $6psi@ 100 cim  3151bs. 23" Upte 16
(2800 bar) (42 lpm) - (62bar @472 /9 (1438g)  (58com}

TBET-L5P-81S

LT:68 68BC/L2/87




P ol 2

Image 1~ Equipment Detail — Floor Tool Head

Image 2 — Equipment Detail — Floor Too! Head

Robert Barr - NYS Project Designer #93-19183 @ Page 4
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image 3 — Equipment Detait - HEPA Filter Enclosure for Blower Exhaust

image 4 — Equipment Detail - HEPA Filter Enclosure for Blower Exhatsst

Robert Barr - NYS Project Designer#93-19183 @ Page 5
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'GENERAL DATA

SPIN JET@ MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER INFORMATION

THE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBERS ARE THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE
MAJOR COMPONENTS. NLB CONTINUOUSLY STRIVES TQ IMPROVE
EQUIPMENT AS NEW DEVELOPMENTS QCCUR. WITH THE MODEL AND
SERIAL NUMBER INFORMATION, THE EXACT CONFIGURATION OF YOUR
UNIT CAN BE IDENTIFIED. A STAMPED PLATE IS PERMANENTLY RIVETED
TO THE SPIN JET® UNITS. IT IS IMPORTANT THAT WHEN ORDERING
REPLLACEMENT PARTS FOR EACH UNIT THAT THE MODEL AND SERIAL
NUMBERS ARE INCLUDED IN THE ORDER.

S
—r

R I, s, Sy rear e
% R AR i:...,f
3 LR Y e
LE & SRSV A
Pt ey
FVR A i
N T T A R o) %
Poowes Wenle T o of Labor
we . . - " Yk
T et T e ¥ Tl
LR NI it ot Uit
/g?_ /'/37/2'!

© Capyright 1996 NLB Gorporation
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DESCRIFTION

THE 36-8300-15A -SPIN JET® STth’E REMOVER 18 AN ULTRA HIGH
PRESSURE WATER BLASTING ACCESSORY FOR REMOVING PAINT
STRIPING WITH A LOW VOLUME OF PRESSURIZED WATER.

THE SPIN JET® UTILIZES A ROTATING NOZZLE BAR HOLDING UP TO 12

NOZZLES. THE ROTATION OF THE NOZZLE PROVIDES A WIDE PATTERN

QEJSS OPERATOR MOVES THE SPIN JET® OVER THE STRIPING TO BE
ED. ‘

NOZZLE ROTATION 1§ PROVIDED BY AN AIR MOTOR. ROTATIONAL
gPEEgSF?é‘\N BE ADJUSTED BY INCREASING OR DECREASING THE AIR
RES . o

THE SPIN JET® INCORPORATES THE NLB MODEL 8800A-1 36K ULTRA
HIGH PRESSURE SWIVEL. THE ROTATING NOZZLE BAR IS SUPPORTED
BY TWO HIGH CAPACITY SEALED BALL BEARINGS. THE ENTIRE
ROTATING NOZZLE BAR MECHANISM INCLUDING THE ROQUND SPRAY
ARM ENCLOSURE MAY BE ADJUSTED UP OR DOWN TO SUIT
FPARTICULAR JOB REQUIREMENTS. '

THE SPIN JET® UNIT INCORPORATES A MODEL V38-560 AIR CYLINDER

OPERATED PRESSURE DUMF VALVE, CONTROLLED BY A MANUALLY

OPERATED VALVE ON THE PUSH HANDLE. ALSO INCLUDED ARE AN AIR
) .. FILTER AND AN AIR LUBRICATOR FOR THE AIR MOTOR SUPPLY.

A TVERED £ e
Yon n oaten oy %/ Bk
LR SRS S T R Y A (Y / 3 §

© Copyright May/4698 NLB Gorporation
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PUSH HANDLE WITH AR

— . _ . * GONTROL VALVE
36K HIGH PRESSURE AR FLTER
WATER SWIVEL
AIR LUBRICATOR
AIR MOTOR

PRESSURE DUM® VALVE -
AR OPERATED

HEIGTH ADJUSTMENT GRANK

- SWIVEL WHEELS
FIXED WHEELS

o
153 DIAMETER ROUND .
ENCLOSURE FOR ROTATING

NOZZLE ARMS : : et e

LYRVRV W)

GENERAL ARRANGEMENT T e ey
MODEL 36-8300-15A SPIN JET
PAINT STRIPE REMOVER

@ Capyright 1996 NLB Corporation 1-3
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PHYSICAL
HEIGHT:
WIDTH:
WEIGHT:

* FRAME CONSTRUGTION; -
NOZZLE ARM ENGLOSURE:
PUSH HANDLE:

WHEELS:
OPERATING AIR SUPPLY:

MIN. AIR SUPPLY HOSE SIZE:

INPUT WATER REQUIREMENT:

INPUT WATER SUPPLY HOSE:
b WATER CONTROL:

ROTATING SEAL:
NOZZLES;

- NOZZLE QUANTITY:
NOZZLE ROTATING SPEED:

-

TR

© Copyright May/1998 NLB Corporation

¢&/81 3ovd

S30AS "HNZ-M0EV1 S5AN

43" . (109.2cm)

23" (58.4 om)

27518,  (124.8kg)

WELDED ALUMINUM™

10 GA. STEEL

STEEL PIPE

8" SOLID RUBRER, 2 FIXED-2 SWIVEL

00 SCFM AT 100 PSI (AT 3000 RPM
ON NOZZLE)

3/ i
8 GPM (20 LITERS) MAX AT 36,000

PSI (2.482.7 BAR)

36,000 PSI WORKING PRESSURE
1-1/8"-12

AIR OPERATED DUMP VALVE WITH
MANUAL AIR CONTROL VALVE

NLE MODEL 88001

SAPPHIRE ORIFICE ASSEMBLIES
WITH RETAINING GILAND

UP TO 18
3000 RPM MAXIMUM |
%_‘s..i':y_‘; L\‘_\_; Vet e
P -'_3 ".y'::".-.._z
Wy Tz et L, me T
i g 142
1-4
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MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER

THE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBERS ARE THE IDENTIFICATION OF THE MAJOR
COMPONENTS. NLB CONTINUOUSLY STRIVES TO IMPROVE EQUIPMENT AS

- NEW DEVELOPMENTS OCCUR. WITH THE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER
INFORMATION, THE EXACT CONFIGURATION OF YOUR UNIT CAN BE
DETERMINED. A STAMPED PLATE IS PERMANENTLY RIVETED TO THE HIGH
PRESSURE PUMP AND THE ENGINE HOUSING OR CONTROL PANEL. THEY
ARE LOCATED AS SHOWN IN THE FOLLOWING PICTURE, IT IS IMPORTANT,
WHEN ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR EACH UNIT, THAT THE MODEL
AND SERIAL NUMBERS BE INCLUDED IN THE-QRDER.

AFPROVED

Q fYLr‘ o

ST _\;;::l_jq u\,.‘v..u\.n.v U-_‘.

Foyyly

¢g/91

GU 2o 7oy

R D "“‘ ) LLBGX‘

st 1

MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER ON PUMP

143

@ Copyright 1984 NLB Corporation
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EEATURES OF THE PUMP
~~. THE NLB MODEL 36201 PUMP IS A HORIZONTAL, TRIPLEX, PLUNGER-TYPE POWER

.~ PUMP WITH A POLY CHAIN BELT DRIVE OR AN OPTIONAL BOLT ON GEAR PAC, FOR
- DIRECT-CONNECTION (THROUGH A FLEXIBLE COUPLING) TO AN ENGINE.

THE TRIPLEX POWER END IS THE SAME AS USED ON THE NLB 10150, 20150, 201568 AND
30200 PU.MF’S. THIS DESIGN HAS BEEN PROVEN BY YEARS OF FIELD OPERATION.

"THE OPTIONAL GEAR-PAC HAS THE FOLLOWING FEATURES:

A. BOLTS TO A'STANDARD POWER END. A SMALLER COUPLING IS REQUIRES THAN
FOR AN ENGINE-MONTED GEAR,. '

B. CAN BE MOUNTED ON THE OPPISITE SIDE OF THE PUMP IF EVER NECESSARY TO
REVERSE ROTATION.

‘ C. GEAR AND PINION ARE CROWN-SHAVED, MADE OF FORGED ALLOY STEEL,
| D. GEARS HAVE AN AGMA SERVICE FACTOR OF 2.

E. HIGH THERMAL POWER RATING - WILL OPERATE IN AN AMBIENT AIR OF 40° ¢
WITHOUT EXTERNAL COOLING.

. ' a
THE LIQUID END IS A RUGGED, SIMPLE DESIGN, WITH ADVANCED CONCEPTS FOR HIGH
ESE_%WSE, LONG LIFE, AND EASY MAINTENANCE. FEATURES INCLUDE THE

T A. THE FRAME PLATE BOLTS AND ALIGNS TQ THE FACE OF THE POWER FRAME. |T

\ IS THE BACK BONE OF THE LIQUID END. IT SUPPORTS ALL OTHER COMPONENTS

. OF THE LIQUID END. THE FRAME PLATE IS MADE OF HIGH-GRADE CARBON
STEEL AND IS NICKEL-PLATED, TO MINIMIZE CORROSION,

B. LIQUID END COMPONENTS ARE RETAINED BY HIGH STRENGTH STEEL BOLTING
THAT THREADS INTO THE CARBON STEEL FRAME. PLATE. EXCEPT FOR THE
SUCTION AND DISCHARGE CONNECTIONS, THERE ARE NO THREADS IN ANY OF
THE STAINLESS STEEL PARTS, MINIMIZING THE POSSIBILITY OF GALLING THE
STAINLESS STEEL. ~ - :

C. ALL PRESSURE-CONTAINING PARTS ARE MADE OF HIGH-STRENGTH STAINLESS
STEEL, GERTIFIED FOR CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES,

B ' D. THE MANIFOLD IS SEPARATED FROM THE AREAS OF THE LIQUID END EXPOSED
' TO FULL PRESSURE EXCURSIONS, (IT SEES A STEADY DISCHARGE PRESSURE IN
-FI;BETD)'SCHARGE PORT AND A STEADY SUCTION PRESSURE IN THE SUCTION

éCowﬂght Apri1B88 NLE Corporation
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E. THE VALVE CZATS CLAMP BETWEEN THE .ANIFOLD AND THE PRESSURE

F.

J.

L.

Ay e e e 5. gt e

e = e r— s,

G

H.

K.

SLEEVES.

-THE SUCTION AND’ DISCHAF{GE VALVES ARE CONCENTRIC. THE SUCTION VALVE
IS A DISC-TYPE VALVE. THE DISCHARGE VALVE IS A BEVEL-SEAT WING-GUIDED

" VALVE.

O-RINGS ARE USED ONLY ON THE PUMP MANIFQLD. THEY ARE EXPOSED TO
STEADY PRESSURES ONLY,

A RAISED METAL-TO-METAL SEALING FACE IS PROVIDED AT EACH END OF THE
PRESSURE SLEEVE. THESE SEALS ARE THE ONLY STATIC SEALS EXPOSED TO
THE FULL PRESSURE EXCURSIONS AS THE PUMP RUNS,

THE PACKING CARTRIDGE 1S EASILY REMOVED FOR CONVENIENT PACKING
REPLACEMENT ON A WORK-BENCH,

THE PACKING IS SPRING-LOADED, ELIMINATING REQUIREMENTS FOR
ADJUSTMENT. (THERE IS NO GLAND.)

THE PLUNGER IS SOLID TUNGSTEN CARBIDE. IT 1S CLAMPED AND ALIGNED TO
THE CROSSHEAD STUB WITH A NUT AND CIRCULAR SNAP RING,

LUBRICATION FOR THE PACKING 1S PROVIDED ON THE ATMOSPHERIC SIDE, FROM
A MEGHANICAL LUBRICATOR DRIVEN FROM THE END OF THE PUMP CRANKSHAFT.

M. THE OIL FLOWS THROUGH CLEAR TUBES TO THE PACKING, ALLOWING VISUAL

MONITORING OF THE FLOW. THE SMALL-DIAMETER TUBES FILL QUICKLY DURING
INITIAL OPERATION, AND THE SMALL COPPER TUBE, AT THE FLANGE, INHIBITS
LOSS OF OlL FROM THE TUBE DURING IDLE PERIODS. WATER SPRAY ON THE
FLUNGERS 1S NOT REQUIRED, MINIMIZING DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS.

1-3

© Copyright 1994 NLB Corporatian
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EEATURES OF THE SYSTEM

_THE SYSTEM IS DESIGNED TQ LENGTHEN THE LIFE QF BOTH PUMP COMPONENTS AND
ESYSTEM COMPONENTS, FEATURES INCLUDE:

kS
N

A A WATER TANK AT ATMOSPHERIC PRESSURE. THIS ALLOWS MUCH OF THE
DISSOLVED AIR TO FLASH OUT OF SOLUTION AND SEPARATE FROM THE WATER.
(DISSOLVED AND' ENTRAINED AIR CAUSE SERIOUS PROBLEMS WITH
RECIPROCATING PUMPS.)

B. A LOW-WATER-LEVEL SHUT-DOWN SWITCH TO STOP THE ENGINE IF THE WATER
DROPS TO A LOW LEVEL,

C. TANDEM INLE'I; FILTER: A 10 MICRON FILTER IN SERIES WITH A SIX MICRON FILTER,
(SOLIDS SHORTEN THE LIVES OF MANY SYSTEM COMPONENTS - ESPECIALLY
PUMP PACKING AND PLUNGERS.)

D. A CENTRIFUGAL CHARGING PUMP WHICH:

1. 18 ,DRI\)/EN FROM THE INPUT SHAFT. (IT RUNS ONLY WHEN THE POWER PUMP
RUNS. '

2. PROVIDES A POSITIVE SUGTION PRESSURE TO THE POWER PUMP.

3. MAKES PRIMING EASY. IT QUICKLY FILLS THE POWER PUMP AND DISCHARGE
SYSTEM.

_E. ACLEAR, FLEXIBLE HOSE BETWEEN THE CENTRIFUGAL AND POWER PUMP WHICH

1. ESQ%LES THE OPERATOR TO SEE THE WATER FLOWING INTO THE POWER

2. ABSORBS PULSES FROM THE POWER PUMP, SO THAT THE CENTRIFUGAL
PUMP AND GAUGE ARE EXPOSED TO MINIMAL PULSATIONS, .

F. AN ACOUSTIC TYPE (NO MOVING PARTS) DISCHARGE PULSATION DAMPENER
WHICH REDUCES THE POWER PUMP DISCHARGE PULSE. THIS REDUGES
STRESSES ON BOTH THE PUMP AND DISCHARGE SYSTEM.

G A REMOTELY MOUNTED ACCESSORY MANIFOLD WHICH CONTAINS THE
DISCHARGE GAUGE, RUPTURE DISC, AND CONNECTIONS FOR THE BY:PASS
VALVE AND DISCHARGE HOSE. MOUNTING THIS MANIFOLD DOWNSTREAM OF
THE PULSATION DAMPENER EXTENDS THE LIVES OF THE AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT.

H. A LIQUID-FILLED DISCHARGE PRESSURE GAUGE.
‘1. AN OIL-DAMPED BY-PASS VALVE.
J. TWO RUPTURE DISCS; ONE AT THE PUMP AND ONE AT THE ACCESSORIES

MANIFOLD. | -

© Copyright 1084 NLB Cerperation
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SPECIFICATIONS AND RATINGS

LIQUIDEND ~ PLUNGERDIA 0.660"

iR 7

STROKE LENGTH:
MAXIMUM WORKING PRESSURE (PSI)

DISPLACEMENT (US GPM)
VOLUMETRIC EFFICIENCY AT MAXIMUM PRESSl.JRE
MAXIMUM OFERATING TEMPERATURE (OF WATER)
MINIMUM REQUIRED SUCTION PRESSURE (PSIG)

CONNECTIONS =
SUCTION:
DISCHARGE:

MATERIALS OF CONSTRUGTION, ALL WETTED PARTS:

PACKING:

LUBRICATOR

(16.7MM)

4.25 INCHES (10.8 CM)
36,000 (2,482.7 BAR)

6.0 (22.7 LPM)
90%
100°F (38°C)

30 (2.1BAR)

1/2" NPT
9/16" 60,000 PSI (4,137.9 }BAR)

STAINLESS STEEL

SQUARE -RING SEALS

PACKING LUBRICATION: ATMOSPHERIC-PRESSURE OIL FROM MECHANIC‘J\AL
|-

OPTIONAL GEAR-PAC RATIO: 7.16:1
. [ '

' 1.5
© Copyright Qetober/1998 NLB Corpaeration
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Daily Logs & Air Data



ENVOY

environmental consultants, inc.

Air Sampling Log Book

Project Monitor: []
Air Technician: lg'

T T RonnES

As per 12NYCRR amended January 11, 2006

Date: O?/ﬂ')/b?

Job Ticket #: =2 / 25—9

Work »
Building / Location: MT{)WU }Dweﬁ Area }S"t’f FL@R

Shift @ B C

Project Description

£.5 N C.

MARK _ Smer

Client / Owner (Print Name)

CamBrra

Client / Owner Representative (Print Name)

Mk NePare

Client Contact {Print Name)

Abatement Contractor {Print Name)

Yes jd No O

Abatement Supervisor {Print Name)

7K

NYSDOL Asbestos Handling Certificate Number

57/09

Rotometer Number

Daté of Last Calibration

Map Completed

Phase IB Phase I1A [ ] Phase 1B [] Phase 1IC [] Phase IIC []
Project Phase Backgrounds Work Preparation samples Asbestos Handling Samples Final Cleaning Samples Clearance Air Samples
Class | Class 1l [] Large/ﬁ smail [] Minor []
Job Type N
'SP

Project with multiple removals

FWMS, 1) Pen, MwsTee Sq/ft Ln/ft

Type of Material

1st Check (7@ 2nd Check /o0 3rd Check Aoy 4th Check 7300 5th Check

Time of air sampling pump check
Notes

- On STHE.
- WenaptR CobryzmsS- 4970 ParTe?  ClaubY.,
~CAL. A ST UL PUmPs & o0300.
— Puwuo CHeck @ /o
- Pame olpc @ )20
A e Dowry Dumls @ 1300,
Proue i Samei s 1t Lha Ar N of SHIFT

Air Technician Signature
The Air Monitoring Log Book isfa multi-pade document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ® ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 ¢ 585.454.1060 ® FAX 585.454.1062
REV 3.0 4.12.2006







ENVOY

environmental consultants, inc.
Air Sampling Log Book

As per 12NYCRR amended January 11, 2006

Project Monitor: []

Air Technician: M //": m,uﬁ/ﬂff Date: /O /523 /j? Job Ticket #: 3 (0:2\ / /

ork

Shif
Building / Location: /Z/ﬂw,,/;) Ta}aﬁ/{ \//erea: 5”7-316(60{( ﬁ)F " . B c

Project Description

E s.>.C. /%M/( {m&/?/)

Client / Owner (Print Name) Client / Owner Representative (Print Nam Client Contact (Print Name}
C pmB R el Vs fmar
Abatement Contractor (Print Name) Abatemeht Supervisor {Print Name}) NYSDOL Asbestos Handling Certificate Number
Yes JK{ No O S/ /d/&?
Map Completed Rotometer Number Date &f Last Galibration
r
Phase 1B [] Phase 1A [}l Phase 1B [] Phase I1C [] Phase IIc []
Project Phase Backgrounds Work Preparation sﬁnples Asbestos Handling Samples Final Cleaning Samples Clearance Air Samples

Class | E Class 1l |:| Large [Z] Small |:| Minor D

Job Type

Sq/ft Ln/ft Project with multiple removals ]

Type of Material

tst Check ()"))0 2nd Check (OF,3(3 3rd Check ] [) 30 _4th Cheok [40D  sincheck |5 LD

Time of air sampling pump'check
Notes

~0,) Sa7

~ W/ g itraper G Timss - U 3 O Lot thr Bzl
Cal. Axb 5£T UL PumPs & 6720

- Pum P ellgck & ga

- Paf e €|

- PumPe itk @1%6

~ Puaaks (Q,WK Prano-a- (@ 1S20 .

- W%Mop "T?)M/‘

{

[

Air Technician Signature
The Air Monitoring Log Book is a multi-page document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ® ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 ¢ 585.454.1060 ® FAX 585.454.1062
REV 3.0 4.12.2006







ENVOY

environmental consultants, inc.

Air Sampling Log Book
) _ As per 12NYCRR amended January 11, 2006
st 5 DY Qé\/}/\/ Date: lv/w/ﬂ.‘i Job Ticket #:_ Yoy 31w
Building / Location: M/W(ﬁ'vvv\ Toe \Avrgak: [S“""\j/m/ S £ shit ‘5) B C

Project Description
0sD Mol Simin

Client / Owner Representative (Print Name} Client Contact (Print Name)

Client / Owner {Print Name})

(i b peds 1

Abatement Contractor (Print Name} Abatement Supervisor (Print Name) NYSDOL Asbestos Handiing Certificate Number

Yes [Xf No O (T//

Map Completed Rotometer Number Date of Last Calibration
Phase IB I:l Phase HA Phase IIB I:l Phase 1c (] Phase llc (]
Project Phase Backgrounds Work Preparation samples Asbestos Handling Samples Final Cleaning Samples Clearance Air Samples

Class | [_] Class Il [_] Large [zf smal [_] Minor [_]

Job Type

(i “M 0[1_.6#1/ Sqy/ft Ln/ft Project with multiple removals [

Type of Material

st Check ARGD 2nd Check IW’O 3rd Check | 7260 4th Check | U0 5th Check [lé,é"’@

Time of air sampling‘;;ump check
Notes

(A sl punpy  bo J¥nn

geé*v\n AL Peing f ,&%.mm.w ﬂ 0730

heslod Aty ] Hugbg sy do b pprhin— &Y ¢vod
ol lppn ShmoM (2 17230 do Sy it of p ind -
ShmMed o S&MM o [nd

Air Techmct;rTSTgﬂam/ ) v/

The Air Monitoring Log Book is \multi-pdge document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ® ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 © 585.454.1060 ® FAX 585.454.1062
REV 3.0 4.12.2006







ENVOY

environmental consultants, inc.

Air Sampling Log Book

As per 12NYCRR amended January 11, 2006

Project Monitor: [
A{:)!I%f:hni?:?a:rir X D). pa\/K/ | Date: 10/25}0"7 Job Ticket # 3(p 04 /

© Work Shift B C
Building / Location: {\q,\d‘\—o\/\r\ Thvre” Area: \5% ﬂ,m/ Sﬁ @
Project Description
Q,b@(/ MK Sk
Client / Owner Reprasentative {Print Name} Client Contact {Print Name)

Cfient / Owner {Print Name)

O\Hbrib\ Moy -

Abatement Contractor (Print Name} Abatement Supervisor (Print Name) NYSDOL Asbestos Handling Certificate Number
Yes O No [0 S
Map Completed Rotometer Number Date of Last Calibration

Phase 15 [] Phase I1A [] Phase 1B [ Phase IIc [] Phase lIc [
Project Phase Backgrounds Work Preparation samples Asbestos Handlind Samples Final Cleaning Samples Clearance Air Samples

Class | D Class Il [] Large zj small (] Minor (]

Job Type

{ei “M ﬁ)l—d“’\/ (ﬁfﬁp Ln/ft Project with multiple removals [_]

Type of Materiat

1stCheck O 725 2ndCheck O E™G 3rdCheck  JO¢x) 4thCheck [ 4 O 5thCheck /P AS”

Time of air sampling pump check
Notes

D 54 Loes? /éw{ ol pornps $o 3¢

Std up Pumps  rpmnig (O p)es
heeleel  pd pueps  Hrwihpd  Apeg do wsure "P‘W‘%”“ -

-

.

- v

-

Air Technician Signature
The Air Monitoring Log Book is a multi-page document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ® ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 ¢ 585.454.1060 ® FAX 585.454.1062
REV 3.0 4.12.2006







ENVOY

environmental consultants, inc.

Air Sampling Log Book

As per 12NYCRR amended January 11, 2006

Project Monitor:

D ] t .
Air Technician: [ D . 01}\/]/’\/ Date: ) DI l‘l) 04 Job ket #:. T0Y 2
Building / Location: VV\/W‘AEUV\ Thse \A\/r%;k: | S’J‘\ﬂw‘/ (f Shift 6) B C

Project Description

v.3DC i T A

Client / Owner (Print Name) Client / Owner Representative {Print Name) Client Contact (Print Name)
Coambris Made D.
Abatement Contractor {Print Name}) Abatement Supervisor {Print Name) NYSDOL Asbestos Handling Certificate Number
Yes (¥ No O S
Map Completed Rotometer Number Date of Last Calibration
Phase 1B [_] Phase 1A [_] Phase B [Sd Phase IIC [] Phase llc []
Project Phase Backgrounds Work Preparation samples Asbestos Handling Samptes Final Cleaning Samples Clearance Air Samples

Class | D Class Il |:| Large IX'I Small |:| Minor [:l
Job Type
Coilivn ()) wh 3@7 Ln/ft Project with multiple removals [_]

Type of Materiat
1st Check 2nd Check 3rd Check 4th Check 5th Check

Time of air sampling pump check
Notes

pn SR © _obus” _)Lml oM puagS de XV

Sub W urans Eeg g O o126~

et oM Sempis  Jarmhos IJA{ - KU 400 A4

ke o Siﬂw;aﬁ-—sl P 15 ’JE'S{MC'- Léoedly ordin St v,ﬂvl'u
Sbiitded ol Spmgrs o [<8

W)

Air Technician Signatur:
The Air Monitoring Log B s a multi-page document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ® ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 © 585.454.1060 © FAX 585.454.1002
REV 3.0 4.12.2008







ENVOY

environmental consultants, inc.
Air Sampling Log Book
As per 12NYCRR amended January 11, 2006
Project Monitor: EI N . o
D pﬁ\J A% Date; MV ?DZ [ Job Ticket #: 3 (20'd

Air Technician:
ork Shift @ B C
Building / Location: M}!(/{'A’WV\ TH vt Area S‘ 4!/le S£
Project Description
YA Mk i
Client / Owner (Print Name) Client / Owner Representative {Print Name) Client Contact (Print Name}
(G — Mk -
Abatement Contractor (Print Name}) Abatement Supervisor (Print Name) NYSDOL Asbestos Handiing Certificate Number
Yes DA No O S/
Map Comﬁleted Rotometer Number Date of Last Calibration
Phase 1B [] Phase I1A [] Phase 18 O\ Phase Ic [] Phase IC []
Project Phase Backgrounds Work Preparation samples Asbestos HandlinJSamples Final Cleaning Samples Clearance Air Samples
Class | [:I Class Il I:l Large ﬁ Small I:l Minor I:l
Job Type -

(Qoﬂh,v\ 0‘ Mﬁ\./ &t Ln/it Project with multiple removals [_]

Type om(tenal
1stCheck  OB00  2ndcheck 100D 3rd Check [Lo0  4thCheck | 760  sthCheck | 30O

Time of air sampling pump check
Notes

on st (2 euso /CWf nlf VIRV o T pun

St v P ps %«’/‘.MW/\M (fj 072 '
Aetlrd ol t?\)mm Qf\w)wl«w} do St mt«"c/c‘f/-:'lv - all g0l
Nt algvn V\Mﬁ) (2 _(yru v}m 5w\¢ v seb !, Jnes
vbndded gl Suingles Yo LeS gy spely S5

o n _ : A

i

Air Technician Signature 7
The Air Monitoring Log Book isfa muli¥page document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ® ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 © 585.454.1060 ® FAX 585.454.1062
REV 3.0 4.12.2006

W







ENVOY

environmental consultants, inc.

Air Sampling Log Book

As per 12NYCRR amended January 1], 2006
Project Monitor; I 7
Air Technician: % W QA/ Date: N1 VA

Job Ticket #; 3 ot 7

Building / Location: M\OQW\A Tt Area: ‘\S%d’/lw\/ €

st (& B C

Project Description

£ SN

Ml §er,«

Client / Owner {Print Name) Client / Owner Representative {Print Name)

b e Ma k1D -

Client Contact (Print Name

Abatement Contractor (Print Name) Abatement Supervisor (Print Name)

Yes W No O SI

NYSDOL Asbestos Handling Certificate Number

Map Completed Rotometer Number
Phase B I___] Phase {IA |___]

Phase 1Ic [

Date of Last Calibration

Phase IIC [_]

Phase [IB ﬁ
Backgrounds Work Preparation samples

Asbestos Handling Samples
Class | [] Class il []

Project Phase

Final Cleaning Samples

Small l:‘

Clearance Air Samples

Minor I___]

Large ’@
Job Type
(s \am A \v{\l\/ Safft Lt

Project with multiple removals ]

Type of Materiat
3rd Check | JOY

1st Check C)L)H/ ond Check ) 10D

4th Check | JUD

5th Check /[ 7¢7©

Time of air sampling pump check
Notes

. S OOUS“S_)L*" il ) Uing § Jo I lin

Sedb i JurnS  bred 1ininke 0730

("/‘Lblﬁu\‘ MM - ‘/}UV"V\ﬂj \*\f"i\\/ilfl:ﬂ/’&' dw o

WS A

f\@MAl#M 4 socd

Qe ek S6mphl  doon éﬂi“«mm\ D 70

S A uM Stabapi) »

)

Air Technicia‘n Signature &
The Air Monitoring Log Book is\a myfi-page document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ® ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 140608 ® 585.454.1060 ® FAX 585.454.1002

REV 3.0 4.12.2006







ENVOY

environmental consultants, inc.

Air Sampling Log Book

As per 12NYCRR amended January 11, 2006

Project Monitor: I_—_I

Air Technician: 3 pt\/}(/ Date: ! 13 )U A Job Ticket #: R (J D(Y O
Work W Shift B C
Building / LocatlonJ/“(L%VV\ | 0\,{/ Area: , S ﬂoﬁ/ Sé

Project Description

£30¢ Mol Simih

Client / Owner (Print Name) Client / Owner Representative (Print Name) Client Contact (Print Name)
Cumbriem M D).
Abaternent Contractor {Print Name) Abatement Supervisor (Print Name}) NYSDOL Asbestos Handling Certificate Number
Yes [Zj No O S
Map Compieted Rotometer Number Date of Last Calibration
Phase 1B [_] Phase 1A [] Phase (18 [] Phase lIic [ ] . Phase IIc [XJ

Backgrounds . Work Preparation samples Asbestos Handling Samples Final Cleaning Samples Clearance Air Samples

Class | D Class Il I:I Large K] Small L—_l Minor L—_l
Job Type
(W\Am 0'/1/7’\4-\/ / 41”] LThA {/P Ln/ft Project with multiple removals [_]

Type of Material

Project Phase

1st Check w1 2nd Check | %©  3rdCheck (le¢e 4th Check [} 3©  5th Check
Time of air sampling pump check
Notes

( umg\p\uﬁ x/\\rw\ i S 0 0400

e A?V;WS*M iy -J—wW/L.d%&

Sb 0" peps  Erhivnnn (2 oh1l (D

CL{LM SM‘N LfS olden o r\'\S«’H” UL OpR/e »J/m» all m.n:f

Prille _gluwn — Spmpled begiouncy (O 1S b Syne v sol oo (150 i)
5\/‘9"&&(&&5 EL\MH Yo LS

Air Technician Sigﬁature e N
The Air Monitoring Log BooRis a miiti-page document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ® ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 ¢ 585.454.1060 ® FAX 585.454.1062
REV 3.0 4.12.2006







ENVOY

environmental consultants, inc.

Air Sampling Log Book

As per 12NYCRR amended January 11, 2006

Project Monitor: []

Air Technician: ' &f 7/ T'EO"’Wé 5 Date: 0?/517/0? Job Ticket #: 3/259
Building / Location: meu TWER \A\lr%rak: ’ S" 'T;H F' Q Shift @ B C

Project Description

£.5 N C. MARK  Simar

Client / Owner Representative (Print Name}) Client Contact (Print Name)

Client / Owner (Print Name)

CrmBRrzA Mk DNecbasre

Abatement Contractor (Print Name) Abatement Supervisor {Print Name) NYSDOL Asbestos Handling Cerlificate Number
Yes Jg No OO 73 52 /09
Map Completed Rotometer Number Daté of Last Calibration
Phase 1B Phase 1A [} Phase 118 [} Phase IIc [] Phase 1ic []
Project Phase Backgrounds Work Preparation samples Asbestos Handling Samples Final Cleaning Samples Clearance Air Samples
3

Class | Class it [] Large/ﬂ small [] Minor [

Job Type

msP.
Fr_/fm] CPC, Fergdues, p)Pon, MWSTEe, Sq/ft Ln/ft Project with multiple removals
" T 12 7

Type of Material

ist Check ()§CEY  2nd Check [ox 3rd Check 2oy 4thCheck  73co  5th Check

Time of air sampling pump chack
Notes

— On _ SaHE.
~ WEeaTIR CovbTgapsS— @70 Porre?  ClaybY,
~enC. AN SET UP. PUMPS € 0300 .
- Pump CHeck @ x5
<~ Pamp olpcr @ )20,
A 2eke Doty DumPs @ 1300,
P rove U Stmeiis tp LhAe A EnDN of SHAFT,

Air Technician Signature
The Air Monitoring Log Book isfa multi-pade document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ¢ ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 ® 585.454.1060 ¢ FAX 585.454.1062
REV 3.0 4.12.2006




;

E. .5 N ¢,

PARADIGM

5, IHC.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE

Asbestos Air Monitoring

Chain of Custody

Meets NYCRR 56 amended January

05/2 7/99

11, 2006

179 Lake Avenue, Rochester, NY 14608 Office (585) 647-2530 Fax (585) 647-3311

LabJob#
JOH U0

Job Ticket # 5
3125 7 OV

Mige Smzza

024].017

0db

Q07104 ] 019

L

050

Client 5 Client Contact Client Contact Phone
ik apa 0 lows e /&7 leoR 1 TRowwe s 20} 52373
Building/Location Work Area Air Technician Air Technician Phone
Comper A Mage  DecPrur
Contractor Contractor Contact Fax Results To: Fax #
) 2\ “ 52 E /50 9 ¢y FT/';T:’M’ EPC Freg Dmos inbm . Mastre MU (-
Rotometer # ~  Cassette Lot # Materials to be Removed !
Project v
Phase Phase IB PhasellA [ ] PhasellB[] PhasellC[] PhasellC[] Env.[]
Backgorunds Work Area Preparation ~ Asbestos Handling Final Cleaning Clearance Airs
Field Data and Sampling Provided By: Envoy Environmental Consultants, Inc.
s 7/ L2 73 TS0 Glo2o 109 o/l BB 2
Sample# | L - / Lo J ’3 L O O-/ 1O o- /L i B
Pre- SO —, o
Calibrated 2 ’ . ] o 2 3 3
Flow Rate ) \}g Jg j -) D
Post-
Calibrated ) . )
Flow Rate kX 3 32 2 a.8 3 3 3
Average . : |
----Flow Rate | - 3 - 3 - .2 g e% B R ot '—."3\?;{}":; f?) 3 B 3 o i b ]
Start Time )
Military N o N e . -
rime. 080 10509 | 0503|080t D00 | 05040805 | 0805
End Time ;
Military
Time I3y J13ea ] 1303 1§30 1200 | 130y | /308 [{305
Duration l
e | seo | oo oo | Zeo Zop | Bus | 30| Roo
Sample . .
Volume ) ¢ /
iters) | 100 |90 | g0 | 9w | 960 | oo | 350| Yoo | Y60 | oo
Laboratory analysis Performed by: Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc. ,/ ELAP ID #/10958
Lab Sample A { ) ) f
# Hat | 4wl é/isA ( /,U; Y 14,:; N /",.L/;"{i’i A T VY]
Fibers/100 /)\ -~ P - /’) Al o4 } ¢ / — O
raas |5 |20 | BV A0S do [ 12124 | 5] wS] |
Fibers/cc: ] / ?\{ / ([ 1

/.0l ]

W ;
Samples Relinguished By: //:wjy Date: ‘ / /
| D e 03/507
Received in Lab By: (| Date: 2
C i g o
Analyzed By: < Date:
SM

DAl o

Microscope Make, Model & #:
P J/

2N

Turn-around Time

Immed. 24 Hr. dé’g_’.:

Comments: ..

A.
SOME DEWO 0n) FLIORS BeLow Ach beEg ey op [ Lok,
1

Vir DeotsS

i

- , e
\\‘\\\ el ™~
.

.

U

~

e P




ENVOY

environmental consultants, inc.

Air Sampling Log Book
As per 12NYCRR amended January 11,200

Project Monitor; .
' ician: D Q”J Date: ”]‘7 [ Job Ticket #. J € 33k

Air Technician:
Work

Building / Location: M‘d'ﬂv‘ %UU Area: IS%‘pIW J—é:/b‘i’ #( Shift @ B C

Project Description

EsVC Mo Sardn

Client / Owner {Print Name) Client / Owner Representative (Print Name} Client Contact {Print Name}
(b Meat D
Abatement Contractor {Print Name) Abatemnent Supervisor (Print Name) NYSDOL Asbestos Handling Certificate Number
Yes 129 No OO S i
Map Completed Rotometer Number Date of Last Calibration
Phase 1B [_] Phase 1A [_] Phase 1B [_] Phase 1IC [_] Phase IIC m
Project Phase Backgrounds Work Preparation samples Asbestos Handling Samples Final Cleaning Samples Clearance Air Samples

Class | [] Class 1 ] targe [ Small ﬁ Minor [

Job Type

L Sqfft Ln/ft Project with multiple removals [

Type of Materiat

1stCheck |44 0  2ndCheck |Y10  3rdCheck [4M O 4thCheck |J)©  5th Check

Time of air sampling pump check

Notes
Cal W Pumps = M s
Pl ; J by GinnN vy p 1303

Lec Kol §  ofdin Yo fae um/whw ~4ll yvecl
bolle  dppn ,é’uhwj p”’J\) Jo 5\“/\( o~ 5&‘ N4 ()J'l’)ium\

Subnaded  al Mww L (6

-

(v ] ’

e e
Air Technician Signature \J
The Air Monitoring Log Book 1§ a multi-page document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ® ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14008 ® §85.454.1060 ¢ FAX 585.454.1062
REV 3.0 4.12.2006







ENVOY

environmental consultants, inc.

Air Sampling Log Book

Project Monitor: [
Air Technician: AV

7 . T RommES

As per 12NYCRR amended January 11, 2006

Date: O?/ﬁ?/()?

JobTicket#: 3/5 9

Work .
Building / Location: ﬂmmwu ; OWER Ar%:"“ )S'T,H' FL@R

Shift @ B C

Project Description

£.5 N C.

MARK  Smar

Client / Owner (Print Name}

CrmBrra

Client / Owner Representative (Print Name)

Mgk DecPasr

Client Contact {Print Name)

Abatement Contractor {Print Name)

Yes IZI No OO

Abatement Supervisor (Print Name)

72

NYSDOL Asbestos Handling Certificate Number

51/09

Rotometer Number

Datd of Last Calibration

Map Completed

Phase IB Phase I1A [] Phase 1B [] Phase IIc [_] Phase IIC []
Project Phase Backgrounds Work Preparation samples Asbestos handling; Samples Final Cleaning Samples Clearance Air Samples
Class | Class Il [] Large,Ej small [_] Minor [
Job Type T
msP. o
i, cpg Faws 2 Pon, MasTee, So/ft Ln/ft Project with multiple removals X

Type of Malenal

1st Check (7;5523 2ndCheck foso  3rdCheck ;g  4thCheck  730p  5th Check

Time of air sampling pump check
Notes

- On _ Sa€.
- WearHR Cobrrzm S~ 69‘70 Parre?  Cleydy.
~opl. AN SET UL PumPs & 0300 .
- Pump Cleck @ joo
— Pamp ipc @ 120
A 2ekE Doy, Dumls @ 1300,
Proue it Sameiess to Lhda Ar E£JN of SHIFT

Alr Technician Signature
The Air Monitoring Log Book isfa multi-pade document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ¢ ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 ¢ 585.454.1060 ® FAX 585.454.1062
REV 3.0 4.12.2006




‘;L/’ /«_:7, - ‘:,” s

S

;
i

PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Lab Job #

179 Lake Avenue, Rochester, NY 14608 Office (585) 647-2530 Fax (585) 647-3311 I JL/( /L Py /
' A

Asbestos Air Monitoring

Chain of Custody Job Ticket # o |
Meets NYCRR 56 amended January 11, 2006 31as5 9 Hv e
£S5 N ¢ 65/ 7/4 g Mpge Smzpa
Client ) R Client Contact Client Contact Phone
- 7 L i -
M'f?)ﬁv,v’ fowig » /gﬁ F/Léw‘{ [ TRovNE S Hor-S52I373
Building/Location Work Area Air Technician Air Technician Phone
Cﬂm AR A Mgk Aé L Prwre
Contractor Contractor Contact Fax Results To: Fax #
79* s A g/gﬂg(-'ﬁ’? Fi/em 400 Lreg Do Wl Mas STIC M
Rotometer # " Cassette Lot # Materials to be Removed /
Project w
Phase Phase IB PhasellA [] PhasellB[ ] PhasellC[| PhasellC[] Env.[]
Backgorunds Work Area Preparation  Asbestos Handling Final Cleaning Clearance Airs
Field Data and Sampling Provided By: Envoy Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Field o

sampie#| L | [L-2| T3 |1 Y| T 5|0Glolo¥|0-710/0 B-L1R 2

Pre- = . . e o = -
el A1 3l 213 S| 5 313
a.& | 3 3 3

Post-
Calibrated )
Flow Rate ES 3 3 =

Average

- Flow Rate | - 3 Y 2 |- ')) L
Start Time
Military ”» - ]
rime 0T 10502 02 Q_?) D&
End Time
Military
Time I3y 120 ] 1303 306

0700 | 050410805 | 05 S

300 | 130Y | /1305 | (305

Duration

‘Minutes — ‘;»l‘..ﬁ — .
{ es) X | Aon oo | Boo Doy | S0 200 2D 300 | Soo }

Sample )

Volume R /

witers) | 100 |90 | qo0 |9 | 900 | oo | 250] Yoo | Y | oo

Laboratory analysis Performed by: Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc. / ELAP ID #/10958

Lab Sample A { ,
) 'l ! .y i DV AR I Wy Py ANy Sy
# A £ (’,/U; ’?j (,/L"/" ‘/ R v LT S CH TNy NI E Ay

M |20 el i aos]ds [ 12134 | 5% ws| 1|0
Fibersicc: .O@L{ 017048 1,071 [0y QD10 owT],020 /.0l ]\M N/A
Samples Relinguished By: ‘,s,///%’ N Date: 05 é& A 97

e
Received in Lab By: (u_</¥ i Date: . |
u o - ‘\\_j k

Analyzed By: 1 Date:

~ (\}\( O 0({ (ff
Microscope Make, Model & #: o Turn-around Time , T

) ) 20117 Immed. 24 Hr. A48 Hr, |

Comments:

)@m( fbf Yo OAJ rwofis Retow Arbh bep e o Lok,
V&J ¥ /1( \\i\\;' \_L ( ) ‘ \% ( " (»Y[ e ;”/‘ K,/w\( {‘/)"]




ENVOY

€ﬂl)i7’0ﬂ77’l€ﬂl’lll COﬂS%Zl’ﬂﬂl‘S, nc.

Air Sampling Log Book

Project Monitor:

D 5
Air Technician: [ D L Date: t

As per 12NYCRR amended January 11,f006
4]d9 Job Ticket#:. J b J3\@

Work st ) B C

Building / Location: MYLL\N\/\ TS Area: ‘S'\"" ‘“O(V ng\.}:al_

Project Description

E3DC M Siardia

Client / Owner {Print Name) Client/ Owner Representative (Print Name) Client Contact (Print Name)

Abatement Contractor {Print Name)

Abatement Supervisor (Print Name) NYSDOL Asbestos Handling Certificate Number

Yes i No O 5

Map Completed Rotometer Number Date of Last Calibration
Phase 1B [_] Phase 11A [_] Phase 11B [_] Phase IIC [] Phase IIC 1
Project Phase Backgrounds Work Preparation samples Asbestos Handling Samples Final Cleaning Samples Clearance Air Samples
Class | [] Class Il [K] Large [_] small A’ Minor [_]
Job Type ’
7 ] Erie Ve Ln/ft Project with multiple removals [_]
Type of Material o
1st Check ) 2nd Check [Y|©  8rdCheck JYy o 4thCheck [§1®  5th Check

Time of air sampling pump check

Notes

n

W pueps b 9

ek

o0 \A/V\'fy_pgs by einmivm O ]300

C/bztw‘ ﬂw,pi L"/"L’Z\A‘a i\‘r\S\/\:i cKUN-IﬂW - t\[i Joe d

brdls pun  Prings  tpsinnie (D 1530 Lo Syne s Sodog = 1JU iy

Subnided ok SewplS  d= 1eS

Air Technician Sighature

The Air Monitoring Yog Bfok is a multi-page document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ® ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 © 585.454.1060 ® FAX 585.454.1062

REV 3.0 4.12,2006






ENVOY

environmental consultants, inc.

Air Sampling Log Book

As per 12NYCRR amended January 11, 2006

Project Monitor: [] O ) A s
Air Technician: [/l T\ CJK/ Date: 1fa[l" Job Ticket #: iy 3 S ke

Building / Location: M\djﬁ*/\ N‘-GLM VAVr%;k: lﬁ%ﬂcw J(Mv’r"#j Shift @f) B C

Project Description

£3DC Ak St

Client / Owner {Print Name) Client / Owner Representative (Print Name} Client Contact (Print Name)
' . <
rC{W\.bf\L ? if,l‘l M/lf‘\/’td
Abatement Contractor (Print Name) Abatement Supervisor (Print Name) NYSDOL Asbestos Handling Certificate Number
Yes I No O S
Map Completed Rotometer Number Date of Last Calibration
Phase 1B [_] Phase I1A [] Phase IIB [] Phase 11 [_] Phase lc CA~
Project Phase Backgrounds Work Preparation samples Asbestos Handling Samples Final Cleaning Samples Clearance Air Samples

Class | IZ] Class Il [] Large [] small (] Minor X1

Job Type

01[/ Sq/ft )_/n‘Ep Project with multiple removals [

Type of Material

\f]‘l&st Check \M|D  2ndCheck |4 3rdCheck j§] 0  4th Check 5th Check
\j’me of air sampling pump cheu7 @ S l

Notes
Al pumfs J‘“ S
S\ up Pumps brcinnime (305
o d gunps o I SR ads "wﬁ—ﬂltejgm(
{;"’Ulﬂ' LICVV" au WVVK!LS éae!s”ihwv\ /v)[f’a’\ ;‘.ﬂ-\/ _e(u,cf}'l,w [bD v
Svbnthedd Ak Sanpts ks §eS

& (-

Air Technician Signature B I
The Air Monitoring Log Book i3« iti-page document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ® ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 © 585.454.1060 ® FAX 585.454.1062
REV 3.0 4.12.2006







ENVOY

environmental consultants, inc.

Air Sampling Log Book

As per 12NYCRR amended January 11,»2006

Project Monitor: []

Air Technician: . IE’ 7/ Tpéo,uué S Date: ﬁ/ﬂ?/@? Job Ticket #: 3/259
Work Shift
Building / Location: meu } OWER Ar%ra: ) S- 71+ FL@R - @ i ©

Project Description

£.5. N C. MARK Syt

Clisnt / Owner (Print Name) Client / Owner Representative {Print Name) Client Contact (Print Name)

CamBrzA Mgk DecPare

Abatement Contractor {Print Name) Abatement Supervisor (Print Name) NYSDOL Asbestos Handling Certificate Number
Yes Jd No O 22 51/09
Map Completed Rotometer Number Daté of Last Calibration
Phase I8 Phase 1A [] Phase 118 [] Phase iIc [_] Phase IIC []
Project Phase Backgrounds Work Preparation samples Asbestos Handling Samples Final Cleaning Samples Clearance Air Samples
Class | Class !l D Large,g Small I_—_l Minor I_—_l
Job Type i
mspP. . . . IE
Frifom., Cpe, ﬁ.«ﬂxﬁs ) Pern, M¥sTEe, Sg/ft Ln/ft Project with multiple removals

Type of Material 7

1st Check Oﬁj‘i‘) 2ndCheck fooo  3rdCheck  jop  4thCheck  73co  5th Check

Time of air sampling pump check
Notes

— On SamE.
~ WenritR CobryzamsS- 4970 Parre7?  CleubdY,
“CAC. AN SET UP PUmPS & 2300 .
- Pump _Heck @ joo
»Pum\o WCK @ )20.
A eeke Doras Dumls @ 1300,
P rewe it Sames s tp LAa A EN of SHIFT .

Air Technician Signature
The Air Monitoring Log Book isfa multi-pade document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ¢ ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 ° 585.454.1060 ® FAX 585.454.1002
REV 3.0 4.12.2006




£ .S N C.

PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, [NC.

179 Lake Avenue, Rochester, NY 14608 Office (585) 647-2530 Fax (585) 647-3311

Asbestos Air Monitoring
Chain of Custody

Meets NYCRR 56 amended January 11, 2006

Lab Job # o ‘
INEOEaY

Job Ticket # AN

3125 9 (Jiik}i‘;;‘:ﬁ

Mpge Smra

05?4?24?

Client Contact Phone

o) 59373

Air Technician Phone

Fax #

Client " Client Contact
) 7 77 €7 .
ﬂjfiA??‘)éwJ lowr g /§~ FLLY)»{ T TRonné S
Building/Location Work Area Air Technician
Camper Mage Declou
AmALT A NRK ELT AT
Contractor Contractor Contact Fax Results To:
D& LA >/50%67
Rotometer # “  Cassette Lot # Materials to be Removed /
Project
Phase

Backgorunds

Work Area Preparation

Asbestos Handling Final Cleaning

Field Data and Sampling Provided By: Envoy Environmental Consultants, Inc.

L
PhaseIB/ PhasellA [] PhasellB[] PhasellC[| PhasellC[] Env.[]

Clearance Airs

Field _ e o B — . . - ,
sampios| 2 LA 73| |7 S0 Glo2]o % |o7lo/O] BB 2
e T ] ] 5 ] ol 5 o | o] -
| 313 3 3] 38315 5] 3.3
Call:;Zfat;ed ' .
Flow Rate ES 3 3 2 3 3 3
Average 4
.»»s;?low Rgte 3 - 3 . g ,3) - .,éy_%.%;* __B}\:-—g-‘, = f«% o TR TN g . % 1
taft. Time 4‘ | -
Time_|0F0] 502 | OZ0H|0BO5 | 0505
itary
Time 1324y li30d 1304 | /2208 | /305
Duration
(I:inutes) 3y | Ronl Bon | Boo Son 3w 300 | Hoo I
ample ) ; /
\(/Lollt:rrz()e 1co |90 | qo0 | 9 960 | qoo | 950 Yoo | Yoo | 9o ) /
Laboratory analysis Performed by: Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc. /ELAP ID #0958
Lab Sample | 7 ¢ / ’
# ’ Mg a ] s [//’U’f ‘\/V N TSV Rl JLiE ¢ /’/‘\/T’"/ AN AN R
Fibers/100 -~ ~ TN P E - -~ 7
Fields: }(}) %/) F/)& \})(}\ (/I(JB (){/9 ‘\?) ’ﬁst/ 6w Lp"}/ ’ Q
Fibers/ce: .OW’{ 017|048 071 iOLM 01D JOl 1 oe 0230 /,O\ } /H Nm

&

Date:

Received in Lab By:

Date:

Samples Relinguished By: -7 / ’
A azﬁ/ﬂ? pe
L) JEs A

[T

[Ny} L ‘

Analyzed By:

-,
>

Fi /;‘1/7'/‘% EPC e I),mo o WP MasTre S .
¥ 7

Date:

Yde

Microscope Make, Model & #:
.r V4

NI

- drTi 1=
Turn-around Time Immed. 24 Hr. £4§TE-WJ)

Comments: . .

7.
SOME DEmo 00 FLORS Below Aok big pie o [ Lot

Vo e

\ \ Y ) A\

<

<f Nt (

o (”} & !

~C

[ pn




ENVOY

envivonmental consultants, inc.

Air Sampling Log Book

Project Monitor: []

As per 12NYCRR amended January 1

Air Technician: 1 1. 0:«}‘\/ Date:

, 2006
é\)D’\ Job Ticket #: S DI

Building / Location: V\/\\d&ﬂ-m Noulr” ork | 6% Lo und + Shif ¢ B C

Project Description

£sDC

vl S

Client / Owner (Print Name)

Client / Owner Representative (Print Name)

Client Contact (Print Name)

(ambrie— Mavie D
Abatement Contractor (Print Name) Abatement Supervisor (Print Name) NYSDOL Asbestos Handling Certificate Number
Yes [§) No I 1

Map Completed

Rotometer Number

Date of Last Calibration

Phase IC EE/

Phase 18 [] Phase 1A [] Phase 118 [] Phase IIC []
Project Phase Backgrounds Work Preparation samples Asbestos Handling Samples Finai Cleaning Samples Ctearance Air Samples
Class | l:] Class It [] Large 1 Small [z Minor ]

Job Type Owk’l W\’-é"'l

Project with multiple removals IE

Sap L/t

3rd Check (Y ©

Type of Material

1st Check | Mo

Time of air sampling pump check
Notes

Cal . Al Yunggs o iym

St o) _pum)s B sy (D |3lz

cleclied puwps ofbn o bt gpocdiun all jooh
e A TN AN et eheetly 150 wimS
Sorotled bk Sampls  Jo [c5

2nd Check  [M( © 4th Check | S1 0 sth Check

Air TechniciTrStghatur

The Air Monitoring Log

145 LAKE AVENUE ® ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 © 585.454.1060 ® FAX 585.454.1062
REV 3.0 4.12.2006







ENVOY

€ﬂUir07Z7’ﬂ€7ll’d[ CO?ZSZL[ZH?ZZ’S, nc.

Air Sampling Log Book

As per 12NYCRR amended January 11, 20

Project Monitor: [ =
Air Technician:  [§ h ONK./ Date:

0
f 09 Job Ticket #: Il II Jo

Building / Location: M/‘[ufow\ FTouw Area: ls%"élﬁf‘l/ Jent # '

Work

shit (8 B C

Project Description

£sDC

MAE  Saatin

Client / Owner {Print Name)

Combi e~

Client / Owner Representative (Print Name}

pmak O

Client Contact {Print Name)

Abatement Contractor {Print Name})

Yes i No O

Abatement Supervisor (Print Name)

St

NYSDOL Asbestos Handfing Certiticate Number

Map Completed

Phase 1B [_]

Rotometer Number

Phase 1B [_]

Phase 1A [_]

Phase lIc [_]

Date of Last Calibration

Phase lIC [Z

Project Phase Backgrounds

Class | IEI

Work Preparation samples Asbestos Handling Samples

Class Il l:l Large I:l

Final Cleaning Samples

Clearance Air Samples

Minor m

Job Type

0.7 .

Sq/ft Ln/ft

Project with multiple removals ]

Type of Material

1st Check {QML  ondCheck ML 3rdCheck [YM @&  4thCheck |35/ €  5th Check
'Ir:'r(r;i;fsalr sampling pump check

(ol all gymps e ifn

S o Semple§ S Ginn i (’) ot

C/‘VLQL/L/( ald a/)‘\}Wv}ff b J-ﬂ M e e "\cp"’)/\)v” ~~lk ;)60{1

(SVTZ’ aiv—Y

Ol down  Pumps ot excedy

St ed

h S8 do 1S

Air Technician Signatuw» o

The Air Monitoring Log Book is a multi-page document which must be viewed in its entirety.

145 LAKE AVENUE ® ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14608 © 585.454.1060 ¢ FAX 585.454.1062
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Sample Locations & Maps







































P.M. Logs & FVI
Misc. Sampling



- Midtown Plaza Complex Asbestos Abatement

7 . Daily Summary Repoit ,

\J = INAME.- T ED T oS DATE: 5 5/27/6%

= ‘”" £ | Contract # Liro Job #:

TR0 Enoens Inc. | OURS: 0?00 ~ /S3D TASK: P-m,

TIME |ACTIVITY

oo | 0w Szre | et w/ }mﬂﬂ‘ﬂ_ Avh MarK — fok UK UPDarE s,
UpTns bariirS oo N Fum Ml Onamouzi z¢iserme démp dup A ov L2
Remorras, butB8s Iy SToRES. 7 MATIT. Wearrz s PAckeA Buss 5o BoXEs
Comppei twrlgrs o 1T then 17 botas Clse) up A Setz crzus Démp .

08D BAeK 6 peunlds_ ST UP o IS LR,

0830 | STRRT twalk THgu oFf 1% FlewR MAW Lse [e£T 0VAR led lir BecBS
Aolb _Orpse  Haw. /ar.

// 30 Mo Cirreess. Mo  THES  TEME  for Lzaitr Butss Hvl /7442 MATERIALS,
Lriitr BueBs Cpir oz Place For 3 stores THar ARE BEzi4
Used As _ SEorAGE [STAGTIE_ARIAS /hib Las T 2he BAck CoRRIBIR

(FD | 0l REGCHRKS srE s S Auis A A TREwed AraA, So Rrec 8.
Tou WORKARS To_STAY ont ofAREA UNTEC (ess ARL frivsh o= 70 RD
off, Ao TR -BpckéranhS e 15 Bhoe Guecmn, > Recsruh
CA Ftop Lind  Tar AR spmpe THar T R ‘I‘éem@mW(éz%?bj%ﬁj WERE. Hed .
TN DarRYC K. Mwh Bru B, o cace. fiom Lats

/500 | Coprpamen 880 WAR fueu o L% Cler Maw.,

/530 N oFff St




LiRo Engineers, Inc.

Midtown Plaza Complex Asbestos Abatement

Daijy ,Summary Report
NAME: Dave Parker | - DATE: 10/21/09
Contract # Liro Job #:
HOURS:0700-1730 TASK:PM

TIME

ACTIVITY- Midtown Tower

0700

On site/ set up phase IIB air samples at 3 LPM. All samples are in same locations as
previously stated.

0800

There are currently 2 workers loading out ACM debris from active area. There are 2 workers
on the 15" floor building a personal decon unit for the 15" floor SE area. This area will
require air samples at the completion of the decon assembly. There is currently one worker on
the 13™ floor cleaning up water leaking from the 14™ floor. On the 14" floor there is currently
14 workers power washing beams and deck. On the 12" floor there are 6 workers cleaning
floor and pulling up old poly.

1000

Workers loading out ACM waste have finished. They loaded 16 boxes and 10 barrels into a
trailer at the old Wegmans loading dock. Workers are now on the 12" floor helping crew clean
and prep the floor for power wash phase. There are now a total of 8§ workers on the 12" floor.
All other workers remain in same spots as earlier stated.

1115

Inspected trailer to make sure all boxes and barrels are properly sealed and have proper
signage. Boxes are watertight with no visible leaks. All barrels are also sealed tight at the top
with no possibility for leaks. All boxes and barrels have proper asbestos signs.

1200

Inspected work on the 15™ floor to insure decon is up to code rule 56 standards. Workers are
building the decon unit to fit up to 12 workers. So far the decon looks good and I have no
concerns at this time.

1300

Lunch and paperwork

1400

In area to inspect all work being completed. Workers on the 14™ floor are approx. 55%
complete with power washing phase. While on the 14™ floor I noticed a spot on the south side
of the floor on the ceiling that was missing the critical barrier. The piece of poly was on the
floor and was probably blasted off with the power washer. I notified a worker who
immediately remedied the situation. I have no concern with any potential contamination
because the amount of water being used to power wash should contain any debris. This was
the only problem I encountered in the area. 12™ and 13" floor both look good.

1530

Discussed p0551b1e leaks to 11™ floor with Mark D. and Sergiy. While the crew is power
washing the 14™ floor there are spots where spent water is leakmg down. This is not a concern
because the water is leaking into the active area. My concern is that when the crew begins to
power wash the 12" floor there may be leakage down to the 1 1™ floor which is not under
containment. Mark and Sergiy said extra guys would be used to make sure water gets picked
up and into a waste container as fast as possible. They assured me they would do whatever it
takes to insure no leakage. At this point I can only wait and see how it goes.

- (note from 10/26/09) crew is 60-80% complete and no leakage from 12 to 11 has yet to
occur.




1700

Began breaking down phase IIB air samples. All pumps are still running at 3 LPM. Samples
will be submitted to Paradigm on my way home.

1730

Off site.




LiRo Engineers, Inc.

Midtown Plaza Complex Asbestos Abatement

Daily Summary Report

| NAME: Dave Parker R WL DATE: 10/22/09
Contract # Liro Job #:
HOURS:0700-1730 TASK:PM

TIME

ACTIVITY- Midtown Tower

0700

On site/ set up phase IIB air samples at 3 LPM. All samples were set up in same locations as
previously stated.

0800

There are currently 2 workers on the 15™ floor continuing to build decon for areas on 15, 16
and 17. There are 14 workers on the 14" floor power washing beams and deck. Workers are
still using 3 power washers and cleaning water as it falls. On the 13" floor there is 1 worker
cleaning water leaking from 14" floor. On the 12™ floor there are 8 workers prepping the area
to be power washed. Also on the 12" floor there is a crew power washing sections of the floor
that have already been prepped. The crew is now utilizing a total of 4 power washers; 3 are on
14 and 1 ison 12.

1000

In area to see if 14" floor may be finished by the end of the day. The 14™ floor should be
completed by the end of the day. After the floor is complete the crew will be moving down to
12" floor. All areas will still need a detailed cleaning after power washing phase is compete.

1130

Checked manometer to make sure area is still under proper negative pressure. The manometer
is now at -0.029, which is a steady drop from where it has been. I told Mark D. to inspect all
critical barriers to make sure none have come loose or come off. He had a worker do this.
Reading is still not below code rule standards.

1230

Lunch and paperwork.

1330

Trailer containing yesterdays ACM waste was sent back to the site because the landfill does
not accept barrels. The crew unloaded all barrels off of truck and stored them in the same area
where there empty barrels are located. All barrels filled with ACM waste are properly marked
with asbestos warnings to insure no confusion. Crew will have to find a landfill to accept this
waste. Trailer was then sent back to landfill with 16 boxes.

- Barrels were later moved to old Wegmans store with all other waste.

1500

Spoke with Mark D. about progress in area. He said crew will need a few minutes in the
morning to complete 14™ floor and will then be moving all power washers to the 12 floor

1600

In office for paperwork.

1700

Began breaking down phase IIB air samples. All samples are still running at 3 LPM. I will
submit samples to Paradigm on my way home.

1730

Off Site.




LiRo Engineers, Inc.

Midtown Plaza Complex Asbestos Abatement

Daily Summary Report
NAME: Ted Tronnes DATE: 10-23-09
Contract # Liro Job #:
HOURS: 0700-1600 TASK: P.M.

TIME

ACTIVITY Midtown Tower & Mall, Euclid

0700

On site. Set up pumps for 12" 13™ and 14™ floor containment and 15™ floor SE containment.
Dave P. called in sick today.

0745

Helped Brandon with 2A containment pump set up outside as spotter for man lift.

0800

Talked to Geno and Andy about Mall work. 5 workers in Euclid 1* floor for soft demo.

0830

Over to the office to start paperwork.

0945

Headed over to the Mall. 5 workers on 1* floor Euclid. Workers doing good job. No concerns
at this time.

1015

Up to Tower containment. Manometer reading is -0.068.

1020

In containment.

1115

Out of containment. 18 workers on 12™ floor for power spraying and 2 workers on 14™ floor
with 55 gallon drums getting ready for waste out. Found small leaks down to 11™ floor.
Coming down bathroom drain pipes. Told both Mark and Sergiy to stop washing in area and
re-seal around drains. ’

1130

Up to the 15" floor SE area to check on pumps and work. 2 workers prepping inside area. No

issues found at this time.
Also, 2 workers are being utilized for waste out in elevator and on 1** floor. Load out of 10

containers so far.

1215

Lunch

1245

Bruce on site to review spray-on quantities that Mike approved of.




1430

Over to Euclid Bldg. to check on work. Work going good. Workers know not to go into rooms
without ceiling tile present. Already replaced opening into wall that opened to area without
ceiling tiles/grids. Told Keith to slide a couple ceiling tiles back into place as they progress
into room.

1510

Started to break down pumps for 15™ floor SE and 12, 13", and 14™ floors containment.
After, I helped Brandon with man lift outside as spotter.

1600

Off site.




LiRo Engineers, Inc.

Midtown Plaza Complex Asbestos Abatement
Daily Summary Report

NAME: Dave Parker N\).;.\ DATE: 10/26/09
Contract # Liro Job #:
HOURS:0700-1730 TASK:PM

TIME

ACTIVITY- Midtown Tower

0700

On site/ set up phase IIB air samples for the 12", 13" and 14th floor area in same locations as
previously stated. Today workers will begin plasticizing 15" floor SE (southeast) area. I have
set up Phase IB air samples around this area as well. 5 samples set up; first sample 0-6 is set
up at the entrance to the personal decontamination unit. The second sample 0-7 is set up at the
waste decontamination unit. The next samples 0-8 and 0-9 were taken at 2 critical barriers
both are at the north side of the area above the ceiling line. The last sample 0-10 is being taken
at the north end of the 15™ floor outside a window. All samples will be set up in the same
locations daily throughout the duration of the 15" floor SE project.

0830

Currently there are 2 workers in the 15" floor SE area, both workers are applying poly to
critical barriers in the area. Windows, walls and floors will be plastlclzed in this area. In the
12" 13" and 14™ floor area there are currently 7 workers on the 14™ floor prepping area for
non friable removal. On the 12™ floor there are currently 14 workers power washing deck and
beams in area. The 12th floor is currently 60-70% complete with power washing phase. There
is currently 1 worker outside the 12% 13" and 14" floor area assisting with equipment and
assembling Gaylord boxes.

0900

Inside 12%, 13™ and 14™ floor containment with Darryl, Mark D. and Sergiy to answer
questions about the waterproof membrane underneath the floors. Darryl and I told Sergiy that
the kitchen floor and both restrooms contain a waterproof membrane. It will not be under the
entire floor but Darryl suggested that the crew work east to west in the kitchen to insure all
membrane is removed. The membrane is approx. 1 ¥ inches underneath concrete floor. While
in area we also told Sergiy that wall poly needs to be removed and walls need to be cleaned as
part of the cleaning phase.

1100

Spoke with Sergiy about membrane in restroom on 14" floor. Sergiy said the crew could not
locate any membrane is one the bathrooms. I told Sergiy to check multiple spots on the floor
to insure there was no membrane. I went into area to inspect restroom in question. Upon
completion of inspection I also found no membrane.

1200

Lunch and paperwork.

1300

In 15" floor SE area to check progress. Workers will finish the prep phase of this area today
and can begin removal tomorrow.

1430

Crew on 12™ floor has finished power washing the beams and deck. Tomorrow crew will
continue to remove waterproof membrane and clean. All areas that have been power washed
appear clean.

1600

5 Boxes have been loaded out of area today. All boxes are sealed tight and have proper
signage.




1700

Began breaking down all air samples. Pumps are still running at 3 LPM. Samples will be taken
to Paradigm on my way home.

1730

Off site.




LiRo Engineers, Inc.

Midtown Plaza Complex Asbestos Abatement

Daily Summary Report
NAME: Dave Parker \NSAY(__ | DATE:10/28/09
Contract # \J Liro Job #:
HOURS:0700-1730 TASK: PM

TIME

ACTIVITY- Midtown Tower

0700

On site/ set up all phase IIB air samples. Both the 12" 13" and 14™ floor area and the 15
floor SE area have been set up. All pumps are set at 3 LPM and are in same locations as
previously stated.

0800

Inspected the personal decontamination unit as well as the waste decontamination unit and all
critical barriers on the 15" floor SE area to make sure all are up to code. At the north side of
the area above ceiling level there is a critical barrier that appears larger than 32 square feet.
When measured off the area is larger than 32 sq ft and therefore needs to be hard walled.
Sergiy and another worker quickly remedied the situation. The decon and waste decon both
were up to code and remaining critical barriers are all properly sealed. The crew is good to
start removal in this area.

0900

Currently in the 12%, 13™ and 14" floor area there is 1 worker outside of containment loading
supplies and assembling Gaylord boxes. On the 13" floor there are 15 workers doing a
detailed clean of the area. On the 14" floor there are 8 workers removing tile and membrane
and doing a detailed clean.

1015

There are 5 workers on the 15" floor doing bulk removal. This area has 3 rooms containing

ceiling plaster. The area should only take approx 1 day for bulk removal and 1 to 2 days for

cleaning phases. Workers are about 20% complete with bulk removal now and will continue
with removal until all material is out of the area.

1130

Workers in the 12" floor area are continuing to clean. Most membrane (90%) has been
removed in the area and majority of crew is now cleaning all beams, deck and pipes. Crew
was told that pigeon holes will be difficult to clean but must be cleaned very well. I showed
Louis common places were material tends to become lodged out of site in order to help with
the clean. The crew seams to be doing a good job in areas that have been cleaned. It is difficult
to put a percentage on the progress because material cannot be seen. For the next few days I
will be in area to point out any missed debris.

1230

Lunch and Paperwork.

1330

Crew in 15" floor SE area may take 2 days for bulk removal of ceiling plaster. The ceiling
grid on the east end of the area is difficult to remove. Crew is working as fast as possible and
is doing a good job to insure there is minimal debris. Area is adequately wet I have no
concerns with the removal phase at this time.

1500

Organized all air monitoring logs, chain of custodies and project monitor logs for Ted. All
logs are now in a binder for easier access to all paperwork.

1600

18 boxes were loaded out of 12™ floor area as well as 6 boxes from the 15" floor SE area. I
inspected all boxes to insure they are properly sealed and labeled. All boxes are good to go
and do not appear to have any leakage.




1700

Began breaking down all phase IIB air samples. All samples are still running at 3 LPM.
Samples will be submitted to Paradigm on my way home.

1730

Off site.




LiRo Engineers, Inc.

Midtown Plaza Complex Asbestos Abatement
Daily Summary Report

NAME: Dave Parker "\ 3\ | DATE:10/29/09

Contract # N Liro Job #:

HOURS:0700-1730 TASK: PM

TIME

ACTIVITY- Midtown Tower

0700

On site/ set up all phase IIB air samples for 12" 13™ and 14™ floor area and the 15™ floor SE
area. All samples are set up at 3 LPM. All samples are in same locations as previously stated.

0800

At active containments to check location of all workers. At the 12" floor area there is currently
1 worker outside of containment loading out boxes from the 13™ and 14™ floor. There are 13
workers on the 13™ floor cleaning area as well as 10 workers on the 14™ floor also cleaning.

0930

At the 15™ floor SE area there are currently 5 workers continuing removal of ceiling plaster.
Sergiy said the crew will also demo some parts of the interior wall to check for any pipe
fittings that may need to be removed.

1030

Crew on the 15™ floor said they are not getting any water to the area. Workers stopped
removal and the maintenance guys were called to the 17™ floor where the water is being fed
from to remedy the situation. Water was restored to the area by about 1130. Workers
continued removal when water problem was fixed.

1200

Lunch and Paperwork.

1300

1 worker in the 12 floor area has moved from the 13™ floor to outside the containment to help
with supplies and boxes. There are now 2 workers outside of containment, 12 workers on the
13" floor cleaning and 10 workers on the 14" floor cleaning.

1400

There are still 5 workers in the 15™ floor SE containment continuing bulk removal of ceiling
plaster. Workers are also opening potions of the wall but no fittings have been found so far.
Workers are about 90% finished with bulk removal and will finish by the end of the day.
Workers will also remove floor tile and mastic in this area as well. There is approx. 60 sq ft of
floor tile and mastic in this area. Workers will remove this material tomorrow and complete
cleaning phase on Monday. If all goes as planned crew will be ready for the final visual
inspection on Tuesday, 11/3/09.

1530

At office discussing project status and progress with Ted. Also completed day’s chain of
custody and air monitoring log.

1700

Began breaking down all IIB air samples. 2 pumps were running below 3 LPM. See chain of
custody for details. All samples will be submitted to Paradigm on my way home.

1730

Off site.




LiRo Engineers, Inc.

Midtown Plaza Complex Asbestos Abatement
_ Daily Summary Report

| NAME: Dave Parker \W DATE:10/30/09

Contract # Liro Job #:

HOURS:0700-1530 TASK: PM

TIME

ACTIVITY- Midtown Tower

0700

On site/ set up all phase IIB air samples at 3 LPM. Set up all pumps in same locations as
previously stated.

0800

At active work area to check location and activities of all workers. In the 15" floor SE area
there are 5 workers removing floor tile and mastic. Area of floor tile and mastic is not that big
and should be complete by the end of the day. In the 12" 13™ and 14" floor area there is
currently 1 worker outside containment getting supplies and assisting the crew. On the 12%
floor there are currently 13 workers cleaning, there are 10 workers on the 14™ floor cleaning as
well. Workers have completed the detailed clean on the 13™ floor and I will inspect it shortly
to find areas that need further attention.

0930

On the 13" floor to inspect thoroughness of clean. Louis from Cambria and me are inspecting
multiple areas of the floor to find troublesome areas that may require further attention. In the
northeast corner of the floor I noticed that pigeon hole had loose debris and dust in and around
the holes. These holes will need to be cleaned again. In the southwest corner of the area I
found that beams that run along the decking, opposite the pigeon holes, have debris on them as
well. This will be another area that must be cleaned again. In the same southwest corner [
noticed that the outside of the beams, nearest the wall, have some debris still on them also.
These same spots (beams opposite pigeon holes, pigeon holes, outer beams and bolts) will
need to be addressed in the crews next cleaning phase. Louis from Cambria is aware of these
spots and has begun to clean them as I inspected other areas. Other areas were very clean and
overall I am impressed with the cleanliness of the area. I will inspect the 14" floor area early
next week when the crew is finished or near finished with clean up.

1200

The crew has decided to work thru lunch in order to get out early. Most if not all of the crew is
from Pittsburg and would rather work thru lunch to head home early. All of the workers
remain in the same locations.

1230

At the office filling out today’s paperwork.

1315

Crew on the 15™ floor SE has finished removing floor tile and mastic on the floor in the area.
The crew is beginning to clean up now and will do their cleaning phases on Monday.

1400

Began breaking down all phase IIB air samples as crews are showering out of area. All pumps
are still running at 3LPM. Samples will be submitted to Paradigm on my way home.

1430

Off site.




LiRo Engineers, Inc.

Midtown Plaza Complex Asbestos Abatement
Daily Summary Report

NAME: Dave Parker ' S, 4 DATE:11/2/09

l Contract # N Liro Job #:

HOURS:0700-1730 TASK: PM

TIME

ACTIVITY- Midtown Tower

0700

On site/ set up all phase IIB air samples at 3 LPM. All air samples were set up in same
locations as previously stated.

0800

Currently in the 15™ floor SE area there are 5 workers applying a poly ceiling in order to block
any potential debris from being dislodged during aggressive air samples. I inspected the
ceiling to make sure all ACM plaster had been removed. All plaster ceilings have been
removed and the crew finished the ceiling and will soon begin the final clean stage.

In the 12™, 13™ and 14™ floor area there is currently 1 worker outside of containment. On the
12" floor there are 10 workers cleaning. 2 workers are also cleaning on the 13™ floor as well
as 10 workers on the 14™ floor cleaning.

0930

Inside 12", 13™ and 14™ floor containment to answer questions from Louis regarding areas
that need to be further addressed. I told him about the same concerns we went over Friday
including pigeon holes, bolts and beams that run opposite pigeon holes. All these area were
spots I found to be dirty. Louis said crew will further address these areas immediately.

1030

Workers in 15™ floor SE area have finished the final clean stage. Area has a 12 hour wait time
before we can complete our final visual inspection to be followed by final air samples. Air
samples for this area will be broken down shortly.

5 workers from the 15" floor area are now moving to the 17" floor to begin building tents that
will be used to remove elbows.

1200

Lunch and paperwork.

1300

Crew on the 17™ floor has 2 tents built. Crew has also applied poly walls and ceiling around
area where floor membrane will be removed. No asbestos on the 17" floor has been impacted
so far. Crew is just building tents to prep the area for removal.

1400

Inside containment on the 14™ floor with Louis from Cambria to inspect cleanliness of area
and point out potential areas of concern. While in the area I noticed multiple pigeon holes that
were dirty and will need to be cleaned again. I also found some bolts that still had debris on
them as well as some beams that need to be cleaned again. Most spots I found were minor and
will only require minimum cleaning. On the 14™ floor on the beams that run along the
passenger elevator I noticed the back side of these beams there was a lot of debris in the
corners. I pointed these areas out of to Louis and on the way out of the area I noticed workers
were applying poly to the wall to block this area out of the work area. I asked Gregory and
Louis why workers were doing this and they said that this area would be addressed in a later
work area. In my opinion there was plenty of room in between the beam and wall to remove
the material now. I will speak will Bill from Cambria about these areas.

After speaking with Bill we came to the conclusion that the area of concern should be
addressed with this work area as opposed to holding it off until later. I spoke with Louis,




Gregory and Sergiy to let them know what Bill and I talked about. The crew will now take the
poly down and address all beams surrounding the passenger elevators as part of this work area.

On the 17™ floor to inspect minor tents being built. The crew will build a total of 6 tents in this
area. Tents 1, 2 and 3 all contain pipe fittings, tent 4 contains floor tile and floor tile mastic,
1600 tent 5 contains floor membrane and tent 6 contains mitror mastic. Crew will complete buildi
. plete building
of the tents tomorrow and begin removal in tents shortly after.

1700 Began breaking down 12™ 13" and 14" floor air samples. All pumps are still running at 3
LPM. Samples will be submitted to Paradigm on my way home.

1730 |oftsite.




LiRo Engineers, Inc.

Midtown Plaza Complex Asbestos Abatement

Daily Summary Report
| NAME: Ted Tronnes ///;,/'“ DATE: 11-03-09
Contract # Liro Job #:
HOURS: 1100-1730 TASK: P.M.

TIME

ACTIVITY Euclid, Midtown Mall & Tower, and B. Foreman

0700

On site. Helped Brandon with man lift as spotter for negative air pump placement.

0740

Over to the office. Dropped off equipment and printed out daily logs for Mike.

0750

Over to the garage to let in Cut K. and Mark Seeber. 2 workers to run backgrounds in B.
Foreman Bldg.

0800

Showed Cut K. and Mark S. areas for backgrounds.

0830

Talked to Dave P. about 15™ floor S.E. containment. Need to check survey for Tower to make
sure that only the black floor tile mastic is positive. Spoke with Darryl after I checked survey
and decided that black floor tile mastic is the only positive mastic in containment. Called Dave
P. to let him know our findings.

0845

Talked to Mark Smith and Bob C. about broken window in Euclid Bldg.

0900

Weekly meeting. 1% shipment of light bulbs to go out Thursday.

1020

Talked with Bruce, Paul, Mark S., Marty, and Bob C. about quantities of ACM and method of
documentation.

1040

Over to the Euclid Bldg. to check on work. 4 workers on the 1% floor. Workers are putting up
wall around column that fire block was knocked off of and ceiling tiles have already been

replaced.

1055

Checked in on 2 workers in B. Foreman Bldg. running backgrounds. Brought them to Dave
Wendt for safety orientation.

1140

Walked Cut K. out of bldg. He had to leave site for another job.




1200

Manometer readings with Andy. 2A containment reading was -0.063 and 2D containment
reading was -0.021.

1220

Lunch

1250

At office for paperwork.

1320

Over to the Euclid Bldg. to check on work. Bobcat operator taking debris from 1* floor to
loading dock. Water is being used to keep dust levels down on 1% floor.

1400

Brought final airs to lab from 15™ floor S.E. tat Dave P. ran this morning.

1445

Back on site. While at office I got new computer for workers to type up their daily logs. Set up
new computer in office.

1530

Talked to Matt P. about pumps and the need for samples to be starting tomorrow with decons
on 6™ floor being fully operational.

1615

Over to the office to finish paperwork.

1715

Over to the Mall to help Brandon break down pumps with man lift.

1730

Off site.




LiRo Engineers, Inc.

Midtown Plaza Complex Asbestos Abatement
Daily Summary Report

NAME: Dave Parker | NS\ DATE: 11/3/09
Contract # N Liro Job #:
HOURS: 0700-1730 TASK: PM

TIME

ACTIVITY- Midtown Tower

0700

On site set up all air samples for 12", 13" and 14" floor. Samples are set up at 3 LPM and are
in the same locations as previously stated. Air samples are no longer needed on the 15™ floor
SE area.

0800

On 17" floor to check work areas and materials. Tents will be labeled east to west beginning
with tent #1 and on the east side of the floor (see floor map for details). While on floor I
quantified materials and will give all numbers to Ted Tronnes.

0900

Currently there are 5 workers on the 17" floor. In the 12%, 13th and 14™ floor area there are
currently 9 workers on the 14" floor cleaning ceiling and beams. On the 13" floor there are 2
workers cleaning same areas and on the 12" floor there are 12 workers cleaning ceiling and
beams as well.

0925

Set up final air samples on the 15™ floor after completing final visual inspection. All final
visuals have passed and air samples will be run at 4 LPM and ran for 150 minutes for a total of
600 liters of air.

1000

There are now 6 workers on the 17" floor. Workers are finished building tents and begin
removing shortly. Crews will be utilizing glove bag operations for all pipe fitting areas. The
15™ floor decon will be used as a remote decon for all tents on ISth, 16™ and 17" floor.

1130

While on 17" floor Sergiy showed me the tent that is to be used to remove floor membrane
(tent #5). Crew has checked multiple areas approx. 1 % inches below floor top and have not
been able to locate any membrane. I spoke with Darryl who agreed that there is not a
membrane underneath the restroom floor on the 17" floor. This tent will be taken down and
will no longer require and inspection or air samples. There are now only 5 tents on 17" floor.
Tent #6 will now be tent # 5.

1155

Final air samples for the 15" floor SE area have been broken down and will be submitted to
Paradigm shortly.

1230

Lunch and paperwork.

1330

Inspected all waste leaving area. On the 15™ floor crew had 5 boxes of ACM waste taken out
and on the 12, 13" and 14™ floor there are 4 boxed of ACM waste being taken out. All boxes
were properly sealed and labeled. No visible leaks or emissions were spotted in my inspection
of Gaylord boxes. All boxes have been brought to Wegman’s loading dock and stored in waste
trailer.

1500

Spoke with Mark D. and Sergiy about the crews’ plans for 15", 16™ and 17" floor. The crew
will begin removal of tents on the 17" floor and work there way down to the 15", They should
take approx. 1 day to remove and clean on each floor with some workers prepping tents on the
floor below in order to stay ahead. Minor glove bag tents used to remove pipe fittings will
have a 2 hour wait time and tents with floor tile and mastic will have a 4 hour wait time. Any




friable projects such as the ceiling plaster on the 15" floor will require a small project decon
and a 12 hour wait time. I feel confident with the crews plan and we should be able to have all
3 floors (15th, 16™ and 17™) cleared of asbestos in about 1 week.

1615

Final air samples for the 15" floor SE area have passed. I notified Mark D. about results of
final airs. Crew is beginning to break down area now. Decon will stay in place and be used as
a remote decon for all tents on the 15™, 16™ and 17" floor. Crew has properly caution taped
path to floors above. While on the 15" floor I post inspected area to insure no asbestos was left
behind in area. Area looked good and I have no concerns with any debris left behind.

1700

Began to break down all air samples for 12 13% and 14™ floor. All pumps are still running at
3 LPM. Samples will be submitted to Paradigm on my way home.

1730

Off site.




LiRo Engineers, Inc.

Midtown Plaza Complex Asbestos Abatement

Daily Summary Report
NAME: Dave Parker |\ \\\\\X_ | DATE: 11/4/09
Contract # U’ Liro Job #:
HOURS: 0700-1730 TASK: PM

TIME

ACTIVITY- Midtown Tower

0700

On site/ set up all air samples for 12", 13™ and 14" floor. All pumps were set up at 3 LPM.
Samples are in same locations as previously stated.

0800

Checked location of all workers and what they are doing. Workers in the 12", 13™ and 14™
floor area are all continuing with the cleaning phase. There are currently 12 workers on the
13" floor and 9 workers on the 12™ floor. Currently there is one worker outside containment
helping with supplies.

On the 17" floor there are 3 workers removing elbows in minor tents on the. On the 16" floor
there are currently 4 workers prepping tents to be used to remove materials. Workers should
finish tents on the 17" floor shortly after lunch and final visual inspections will be completed
after appropriate wait time.

1000

Inside 12", 13™ and 14™ floor area to inspect cleanliness. Pointed out areas that will need to be
further addressed. Areas were same as previously stated i.e. pigeon holes, bolts and beams that
run opposite pigeon holes. Area is looking good and is approx. 80% completely finished.

1200

Checked manometer to insure area is getting proper negative pressure. Manometer is currently
reading -0.048.

1230

Lunch and paperwork.

1400

5 tents on 17" floor are now complete with removal and final clean. 3 of 5 tents have a 2 hour
wait time. | tent has a 4 hour wait and the last tent has a 12 hour wait time. Visual inspections
will be complete tomorrow and will be followed by final air samples.

1445

Crew from 17" floor has moved down to 16™ floor to assist with building tents. Crews in 12th,
13th and 14th floor have stayed on same floors thru the duration of the day.

1535

Inspected all Gaylord boxes containing ACM. 24 bags were removed from 15" floor waste out
and 6 boxes were unloaded from 12", 13™ and 14™ floor. All boxes and bags have been
properly sealed and labeled. No visible leaks or emissions were found in my inspection of
boxes and bags.

1700

Began breaking down all air samples. Pumps are still running at 3 LPM. Samples will be
submitted to Paradigm on my way home.

1730

Off site.




LiRo Engineers, Inc.

Midtown Plaza Complex Asbestos Abatement

__ Daily Summary Report
NAME: Dave Parker \c—FX \J —|-DATE: 11/5/09
Contract # ~J Liro Job #:
HOURS: 0700-1730 TASK: PM

TIME

ACTIVITY- Midtown Tower

0700

On site/ set up all phase IIB air samples for 12" 13™ and 